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DEFINITIONS

In this section, the definitions are presented in alphabetical order (A–Z).

I.	 NAME OF EXPRESSWAY PROJECTS

Airport Expressway Chengdu Airport Expressway

Chengbei Exit 

Expressway

Chengdu Chengbei Exit Expressway

Chengle Expressway Sichuan Chengle (Chengdu – Leshan) Expressway

Chengren Expressway Chengdu – Meishan (Renshou) Sect ion of 

ChengZiLuChi (Chengdu – Zigong – Luzhou – 

Chishui) Expressway

Chengya Expressway Sichuan Chengya (Chengdu – Ya’an) Expressway

Chengyu Expressway Chengyu (Chengdu – Chongqing) Expressway 

(Sichuan Section)

Suiguang Expressway S ichuan  Su iguang (Su in ing  –  Guang’an ) 

Expressway

Suixi Expressway Sichuan Suixi (Suining – Xichong) Expressway



Sichuan Expressway Company Limited 3

DEFINITIONS (Continued)

II.	 BRANCHES, SUBSIDIARIES AND PRINCIPAL INVESTED 

COMPANIES

Airport Expressway 

Company

Chengdu Airport Expressway Company Limited

Chengbei Company Chengdu Chengbei Exit Expressway Company 

Limited

Chengle Company Sichuan Chengle Expressway Company Limited

Chengren Branch Sichuan Expressway Company Limited Chengren 

Branch

Chengya Branch Sichuan Expressway Company Limited Chengya 

Branch

Chengya Oil Company Sichuan Chengya Expressway Oi l  Supply 

Company Limited

Chengyu Advertising 

Company

Sichuan Chengyu Expressway Advert is ing 

Company Limited

Chengyu Branch Sichuan Expressway Company Limited Chengyu 

Branch

Chengyu Development 

Fund

Sichuan Chengyu Development Equity Investment 

Fund Centre (Limited Partnership)
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DEFINITIONS (Continued)

Chengyu Financial 

Leasing Company

Chengyu Financial Leasing Company Limited

CSI SCE CSI SCE Investment Holding Limited

Renshou Bank S ichuan Renshou Rura l  Agr icu l tu ra l  and 

Commercial Bank Limited

Renshou Landmark 

Company

Renshou Trading Landmark Company Limited

Renshou Shunan 

Company

Renshou Shunan Investment Management 

Company Limited

Shugong Testing 

Company

Sichuan Shugong Road Construction Engineering 

Testing Company Limited

Shuhai Company Chengdu Shuhai  Investment Management 

Company Limited

Shuhong Company Chengdu Shuhong Property Company Limited

Shunan Company Sichuan Shunan Investment Management 

Company Limited

Shurui Company Sichuan Shurui Construction Engineering Co., Ltd.

Shuxia Company Sichuan Shuxia Industrial Company Limited
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DEFINITIONS (Continued)

Suiguang Suixi  

Company

Sichuan Suiguang Suixi Expressway Company 

Limited

Trading Construction 

Company

Sichuan Trading Construction Engineering Co., 

Ltd. (formerly known as “Sichuan Shugong 

Expressway Engineering Company Limited”)

Zhonglu Energy 

Company

Sichuan Zhonglu Energy Company Limited

Zhongxin Company Sichuan Zhongxin Assets Management Co., Ltd.

III.	 OTHERS

2015 AGM the 2015 annual general meeting of the Company 

convened on Tuesday, 31 May 2016, the 

resolutions of which were published on the 

website of the Stock Exchange on the same date

A Share(s) ordinary share (s) denominated in RMB of the 

Company with a nominal value of RMB1.00 each, 

which is/are issued in the PRC, subscribed for in 

RMB and listed on the SSE

Articles of Association the Articles of Association of the Company, as 

amended from time to time
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DEFINITIONS (Continued)

associate(s) has the meaning as ascribed to it under the Listing 

Rules of the Stock Exchange

associated 

  corporation(s)

has the meaning as ascribed to it under the SFO

Audit Committee the Audit Committee of the Board

Board the Board of Directors of the Company

BOT Project build – operate – transfer project

BT Project build – transfer project

Company Sichuan Expressway Company Limited

CSRC China Securities Regulatory Commission

Development Investment 

Company

Sichuan Development Equity Investment Fund 

Management Co., Ltd.

Director(s) director(s) of the Company

Group the Company and its subsidiaries

H Share(s) overseas listed share (s) of the Company with 

a nominal value of RMB1.00 each, which is/are 

issued in Hong Kong, subscribed for in Hong 

Kong dollars and listed on the main board of the 

Stock Exchange
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DEFINITIONS (Continued)

HKD Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong 

Kong

Hong Kong the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of 

the PRC

Huajian Company China Merchants Huajian Highway Investment Co., 

Ltd. (formerly known as Huajian Transportation 

Economic Development Centre), a substantial 

Shareholder of the Company

Listing Rules the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on 

the Stock Exchange and/or the Rules Governing 

the Listing of Securities on the SSE (as the case 

may be)

Model Code the Model Code for Securities Transactions by 

Directors of Listed Issuers contained in Appendix 

10 to the Listing Rules of the Stock Exchange, 

which has been adopted by the Company as the 

code of conduct for securities transactions by 

Directors and Supervisors of the Company

Nomination Committee the Nomination Committee of the Board

PRC or Mainland China the People’s Republic of China, for the purpose 

of this interim report, excluding Hong Kong, the 

Macao Special Administrative Region of the PRC 

and Taiwan 
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DEFINITIONS (Continued)

Remuneration and 

Appraisal Committee

the Remuneration and Appraisal Committee of the 

Board

Renshou Gaotan BT 

Project

engineering construction projects including Gaotan 

Water Park, roads in the area of Gaotan Reservoir, 

landscape engineering of Central Business 

Avenue, Tianfu Renshou Avenue, underneath 

channel of Lingzhou Avenue and Renshou Avenue 

extension

Renshou Land-linked 

Pilot BT Project

the land-linked pilot project in Renshou County, 

Meishan City in the form of BT (build – transfer)

Renshou Shigao BT 

Project

engineering construction projects including section 

II of Shigao Avenue in Renshou Shigao Economic 

Development Zone, Tianfu New District, Gangtie 

Avenue, Qingshui Road and Ring Road (including 

road maintenance project of Artery No. 1), south 

section of Zhanhua Road (including the business 

street and Quanlong River levee project) and 

Logistics Avenue (including storm sewage pipe 

network project of Huahai Avenue)

RMB Renmenbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

SFO the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 

571 of the Laws of Hong Kong)

Share(s) A Share(s) and/or H Share(s) (as the case may be)
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DEFINITIONS (Continued)

Shareholder(s) holder(s) of Shares

Shuangliu West Airport 

Phase VI BT Project

the road project within the Airport High-tech 

Industrial Functional Zone, Shuangliu County, 

Chengdu City, in the form of BT (build – transfer), 

which is referred to as the “West Ai rport 

Development Zone Phase VI Road Engineering 

BT (build – transfer) Project” by the Transportation 

Bureau of Shuangliu County, Chengdu City, the 

tenderee of this project

Shuangliu Zongbao BT 

Project

the Phase I road project within Zongbao ancillary 

area at Shuangliu County, Chengdu City in the 

form of BT (build – transfer)

Sichuan Highway 

Development

Sichuan Highway Development Holding Company, 

a subsidiary of STI

SSE Shanghai Stock Exchange

STI Sichuan Transportat ion Investment Group 

Corporation, the controlling Shareholder of the 

Company

STI Group STI and its subsidiaries

Stock Exchange The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
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DEFINITIONS (Continued)

Strategic Committee the Strategic Committee of the Board

Suiguang-Suixi 

Expressways BOT 

Project

the project on Suiguang Expressway and Suixi 

Expressway in the form of BOT (build – operate  – 

transfer)

Supervisor(s) supervisor(s) of the Company

Supervisory Committee the supervisory committee of the Company

Trading Landmark Sichuan Trading Landmark Company Limited

Period or Reporting 

Period

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

In this interim report, the English names of the PRC entities are translations of their 

Chinese names and included herein for identification purposes only. In the event 

of any inconsistency between the Chinese and English names, the Chinese names 

shall prevail
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CORPORATE INFORMATION

Statutory Chinese and English  

Names of the Company

四川成渝高速公路股份有限公司

Sichuan Expressway Company Limited

Legal Representative Zhou Liming

Company Website http://www.cygs.com

Company’s Registered  

Address & Office Address

252 Wuhouci Da Jie, Chengdu, Sichuan 

Province, the PRC

Postal Code 610041

Secretary to the Board Zhang Yongnian

Tel (86) 28-8552-7510

Representative of Securities Affairs Zhang Hua

Tel (86) 28-8552-7510

Fax (86) 28-8553-0753

Investors’ Hotline (86) 28-8552-7510/(86) 28-8552-7526

E-mail cygszh@163.com

Contact Address 252 Wuhouci Da Jie, Chengdu, Sichuan 

Province, the PRC
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CORPORATE INFORMATION (Continued)

Stock Exchanges of the Listing Shares A Shares:	 Shanghai Stock Exchange

Stock Code:	 601107

Stock Name:	 Sichuan Express

H Shares:	� The Stock Exchange of 

Hong Kong Limited

Stock Code:	 00107

Stock Name:	 Sichuan Express

Newspapers Selected by the Company 

for Information Disclosure

China Securities Journal, Shanghai 

Securities News

Websites Designated for Publication of 

the Interim Report of the Company

http://www.sse.com.cn

http://www.hkex.com.hk

http://www.cygs.com

Place for Inspection of the Interim 

Report of the Company

PRC:	� 252 Wuhouci Da Jie, 

Chengdu, Sichuan Province, 

the PRC

Hong Kong:	� 22/F, World-Wide House, 

19 Des Voeux Road Central, 

Central, Hong Kong

International Auditor Ernst & Young

22/F, CITIC Tower, 1 Tim Mei Avenue, 

Central, Hong Kong
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CORPORATE INFORMATION (Continued)

PRC Auditor Shinewing Certified Public Accountants 

(Special General Partnership)

9th Floor, Block A, Fu Hua Mansion,  

No. 8 Chao Yang Men Bei Da Jie,  

Dong Cheng District, Beijing City, the PRC

Hong Kong Legal Adviser Messrs. Li & Partners

22/F, World-Wide House,  

19 Des Voeux Road Central,  

Central, Hong Kong

PRC Legal Adviser Beijing Zhong Yin (Chengdu) Law Firm

(北京市中銀（成都）律師事務所)

Room 3104, 31/F, Building 3, Triumph 

Plaza, No. 118 Jitai Fifth Road, High-tech 

District, Chengdu City, Sichuan Province, 

the PRC

Domestic Shares Registrar and  

Transfer Office

China Securities Depository and Clearing 

Corporation Limited Shanghai Branch

36/F, China Insurance Building,  

No. 166 Lujiazui East Road, Pudong,  

Shanghai, the PRC

Hong Kong Shares Registrar and 

Transfer Office

Hong Kong Registrars Limited

1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 

183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, 

Hong Kong
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CORPORATE INFORMATION (Continued)

Principal Place of Business in  

Hong Kong

Rooms 2201–2203, 22/F, World-Wide 

House, 19 Des Voeux Road Central, 

Central, 

Hong Kong

Initial Registration Date and Place 19 August 1997

Chengdu, Sichuan Province, the PRC

Latest Date of Registration Update 19 December 2012

Registration Number of Business 

Licence

510000400003856

Tax Registration Number 51010720189926X

Organization Code 20189926-X

Principal Banker China Construction Bank
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COMPANY PROFILE

The Company was registered with the Industry and Commerce Bureau of Sichuan 

Province of the PRC on 19 August 1997. The Company was listed on the Stock 

Exchange (stock code: 00107) on 7 October 1997 and on the SSE (stock code: 

601107) on 27 July 2009, respectively.

The Group is principally engaged in the investments, construction, operation and 

management of expressway infrastructure projects as well as the operation of 

other businesses related to expressways. Currently, the Group mainly owns all or 

substantially all interests in a number of expressways in Sichuan Province such 

as Chengyu Expressway, Chengya Expressway, Chengle Expressway, Chengren 

Expressway, Chengbei Exit Expressway as well as Suiguang Expressway and Suixi 

Expressway. As at 30 June 2016, the length of completed expressways of the 

Group has reached approximately 736 km in total. Total assets and net assets of 

the Group amounted to approximately RMB34,309,585,000 and approximately 

RMB13,625,754,000, respectively.
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COMPANY PROFILE (Continued)
A

s 
at

 3
0 

Ju
ne

 2
01

6,
 t

he
 t

ot
al

 n
um

b
er

 o
f 

S
ha

re
s 

of
 t

he
 C

om
p

an
y 

w
as

 3
,0

58
,0

60
,0

00
 S

ha
re

s 
(c

om
p

ris
in

g 

89
5,

32
0,

00
0 

H
 S

ha
re

s 
an

d 
2,

16
2,

74
0,

00
0 

A
 S

ha
re

s)
. 

Th
e 

S
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s 
an

d 
as

se
t 

st
ru

ct
ur

e 
of

 t
he

 C
om

pa
ny

 

w
er

e 
as

 fo
llo

w
s:

H
ua

jia
n 

C
om

pa
ny

O
th

er
 H

ol
de

rs
 o

f A
 S

ha
re

s
O

the
r h

old
ers

 o
f

H 
Sh

ar
es

H
ol

de
rs

 o
f

H
 S

ha
re

s

ST
I

H
ol

de
rs

 o
f 

A
 s

ha
re

s

Si
ch

u
a
n
 E

x
p
re

ss
w

a
y
 C

o
m

p
a
ny

 L
im

it
ed

Zh
on

gl
u 

En
er

gy
 

C
om

pa
ny

Sh
uh

on
g 

C
om

pa
ny

C
he

ng
yu

 
Fi

na
nc

ia
l 

Le
as

in
g 

C
om

pa
ny

 

Sh
ur

ui
 

C
om

pa
ny

C
he

ng
yu

 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

Fu
nd

Zh
on

gx
in

 
C

om
pa

ny

Re
ns

ho
u 

Sh
un

an
 

C
om

pa
ny

C
SI

 S
C

E

C
he

ng
yu

 
A

dv
er

tis
in

g 
C

om
pa

ny

Sh
ug

on
g 

Te
sti

ng
 

C
om

pa
ny

C
he

ng
ya

 
Ex

pr
es

sw
ay

14
4 

KM

C
he

ng
yu

 
Ex

pr
es

sw
ay

22
6 

KM

C
he

ng
re

n 
Ex

pr
es

sw
ay

10
6.

61
3 

KM

A
irp

or
t E

xp
re

ss
w

ay
11

.9
8 

KM

C
he

ng
le

 
Ex

pr
es

sw
ay

86
.4

 K
M

C
he

ng
be

i E
xi

t 
Ex

pr
es

sw
ay

10
.3

5 
KM

Q
in

gl
on

gc
ha

ng
 

Br
id

ge
4,

80
0 

M

Su
ig

ua
ng

 
Ex

pr
es

sw
ay

10
2.

94
1 

KM

Su
ix

i 
Ex

pr
es

sw
ay

67
.6

44
 K

M

10
0%

60
%

10
0%

10
0%

40
%

60
%

10
0%

50
%

1.
64

%

49
.1

8%

51
%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

91
%

60
%

51
%

10
0%

25
%

51
%

10
0%

10
0%

Sh
ux

ia
 

C
om

pa
ny

Sh
un

an
 

C
om

pa
ny

Tr
ad

in
g 

C
on

str
uc

tio
n 

C
om

pa
ny

Sh
uh

ai
 

C
om

pa
ny

C
he

ng
ya

 
Br

an
ch

C
he

ng
re

n 
Br

an
ch

Re
ns

ho
u 

La
nd

m
ar

k 
 C

om
pa

ny

C
he

ng
be

i 
C

om
pa

ny
C

he
ng

ya
 O

il 
C

om
pa

ny
C

he
ng

le
 

C
om

pa
ny

A
irp

or
t E

xp
re

ss
w

ay
 

C
om

pa
ny

C
he

ng
yu

 
Br

an
ch

Su
ig

ua
ng

 S
ui

xi
 

C
om

pa
ny

31
.8

8%
1.

99
%

27
.2

9%
21

.7
3%

70
.7

2%
29

.2
8%

17
.1

1%



Sichuan Expressway Company Limited 17

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2016

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2016 2015

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

REVENUE 4 3,741,312 3,704,374

Cost of sales and other direct 

operating costs (2,576,091) (2,714,115)  

Gross profit 1,165,221 990,259

Other income and gains 4 56,624 57,734

Administrative expenses (100,483) (88,337)

Other expenses (5,854) (8,570)

Finance costs 5 (227,793) (250,204)

Share of profits and losses of:

Joint ventures (495) (360)

Associates 7,746 10,321  

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 6 894,966 710,843

Income tax expense 7 (169,179) (134,936)  

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 725,787 575,907
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2016 2015

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME/(LOSS)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) 

to be reclassified to profit or loss in 

subsequent periods:

Available-for-sale investments:

Changes in fair value (8,013) 8,013

Income tax effect 1,486 (1,486)  

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME/(LOSS) FOR  

THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX (6,527) 6,527  

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 719,260 582,434
  

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2016 2015

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 681,539 559,947

Non-controlling interests 44,248 15,960  

725,787 575,907
  

Total comprehensive income 

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 675,012 566,474

Non-controlling interests 44,248 15,960  

719,260 582,434
  

EARNINGS PER SHARE 

ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 

EQUITY HOLDERS OF  

THE COMPANY

– Basic and diluted 8 RMB0.223 RMB0.183
  

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
30 June 2016

30 June 31 December
2016 2015

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 9 605,099 628,300
Service concession arrangements 9 23,462,790 23,133,239
Prepaid land lease payments 9 377,999 396,189
Other intangible assets 1,081 1,331
Investments in joint ventures 10 150,728 151,223
Investments in associates 11 85,083 77,337
Available-for-sale investments 12 139,937 297,950
Loan to customers 17 324,219 481,108
Other receivable 8,885 7,830
Long term compensation receivables 46,462 52,197
Payments in advance 13 109,393 113,736
Deferred tax assets 9,804 9,532
Interests in land held for property 

development 14 164,266 708,703
Pledged deposits 18 55,700 55,700  

Total non-current assets 25,541,446 26,114,375  
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

30 June 31 December
2016 2015

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited)

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 15 1,841,313 1,190,749
Inventories 82,855 162,387
Due from customers for contract 

works 16 468,948 251,969
Trade and other receivables 17 2,942,858 2,591,777
Pledged deposits 18 23,042 79,355
Cash and cash equivalents 18 3,409,123 3,067,744  

Total current assets 8,768,139 7,343,981  

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Tax payable 128,557 169,874
Trade and other payables 19 3,018,567 3,813,066
Interest-bearing bank and other loans 20 1,434,050 1,274,550
Dividend payable 21 149,630 –  

Total current liabilities 4,730,804 5,257,490  

NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,037,335 2,086,491  

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 
LIABILITIES 29,578,781 28,200,866  

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

(continued)

30 June 2016
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

30 June 31 December
2016 2015

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other loans 20 15,861,150 14,807,894
Deferred tax liabilities 6,353 7,064
Deferred income 19 85,524 89,260  

Total non-current liabilities 15,953,027 14,904,218  

Net assets 13,625,754 13,296,648
  

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of 

the Company
Issued capital 3,058,060 3,058,060
Reserves 9,889,109 9,461,206  

12,947,169 12,519,266
Non-controlling interests 678,585 777,382  

Total equity 13,625,754 13,296,648
  

Director Director

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

(continued)

30 June 2016
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

Attributable to owners of the Company 

Issued

capital

Share

premium

account

Statutory

surplus

reserve

Difference

arising from

changes 

in non–

controlling

interests

Available-

for-sale

investment

valuation

reserve

Merger

difference

Safety

fund

reserve

Capital

reserve

Retained

profits Total

Non-

controlling

interests

Total

equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2015 3,058,060 2,654,601 3,436,613 (262,034) 42,247 (533,123) 11,647 32,820 3,325,196 11,766,027 601,375 12,367,402

Profit for the period – – – – – – – – 559,947 559,947 15,960 575,907

Other comprehensive income  

for the period:

Changes in fair value of available-for-

sale investments, net of tax – – – – 6,527 – – – – 6,527 – 6,527            

Total comprehensive income  

for the period – – – – 6,527 – – – 559,947 566,474 15,960 582,434

Establishment for safety fund  

surplus reserve – – – – – 10,976 – (10,976) – – –

Utilisation of safety fund  

surplus reserve – – – – – – (7,204) – 7,204 – – –

Capital contribution by a non-

controlling shareholder – – – – – – – – – – 120,000 120,000

Dividends paid to non-controlling 

shareholders – – – – – – – – – – (42,619) (42,619)

Final 2014 dividend declared – – – – – – – – (244,645) (244,645) – (244,645)            

At 30 June 2015 3,058,060 2,654,601 3,436,613 (262,034) 48,774 (533,123) 15,419 32,820 3,636,726 12,087,856 694,716 12,782,572
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

Attributable to owners of the Company 

Issued

capital

Share

premium

account

Statutory

surplus

reserve

Difference

arising from

changes 

in non–

controlling

interests

Available-

for-sale

investment

valuation

reserve

Merger

difference

Safety

fund

reserve

Capital

reserve

Retained

profits Total

Non-

controlling

interests

Total

equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2016 3,058,060 2,654,601 3,863,374 (262,034) 33,545 (533,123) 22,552 32,820 3,649,471 12,519,266 777,382 13,296,648

Profit for the period – – – – – – – – 681,539 681,539 44,248 725,787

Other comprehensive loss  

for the period:

Changes in fair value of available-for-

sale investments, net of tax – – – – (6,527) – – – – (6,527) – (6,527)            

Total comprehensive income  

for the period – – – – (6,527) – – – 681,539 675,012 44,248 719,260

Establishment for safety fund  

surplus reserve – – – – – – 9,013 – (9,013) – – –

Utilisation of safety fund surplus 

reserve – – – – – – (2,919) – 2,919 – – –

Acquisition of non-controlling interests – – – (2,464) – – – – – (2,464) (130,445) (132,909)

Dividends paid to non-controlling 

shareholders – – – – – – – – – – (12,600) (12,600)

Final 2015 dividend declared – – – – – – – – (244,645) (244,645) – (244,645)            

At 30 June 2016 3,058,060 2,654,601* 3,863,374* (264,498)* 27,018* (533,123)* 28,646* 32,820* 4,080,271* 12,947,169 678,585 13,625,754
            

*	 These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of RMB9,889,109,000 

(2015: RMB9,461,206,000) in the consolidated statement of financial position.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

(continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016



Sichuan Expressway Company Limited 25

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended 30 June 2016

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2016 2015
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 894,966 710,843
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 5 227,793 250,204
Share of profits and losses of joint 

ventures and associates (7,251) (9,961)
Reversal of bad debt provision – (1,084)
Depreciation 35,983 35,180
Amortisation of service concession 

arrangements 241,659 235,428
Amortisation of prepaid land lease 

payments 18,190 16,038
Amortisation of other intangible 

assets 250 250
Net losses on disposal and 

write-off of items of property, 
plant and equipment 6 993 777

Gain on disposal of 
available-for-sale investments 4 (8,911) –

Interest income 4 (38,202) (33,674)
Dividend income from 

available-for-sale investments 4 – (6,682)  

1,365,470 1,197,319  
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2016 2015
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Additions to service concession 
arrangements (396,350) (1,042,573)

Additions to properties under 
development (104,054) (49,285)

Increase in payments in advance – (42,528)
Decrease in deferred income (4,887) (2,030)
Decrease/(increase) in amounts due 

from customers for contract works (216,979) 7,395
Increase in trade and other 

receivables (37,714) (229,853)
Decrease/(increase) in inventories 79,532 (15,303)
Decrease in trade and other payables (802,780) (628,603)  

Cash used in operations (117,762) (805,461)
Income tax paid (209,993) (171,019)
Interest received 13,296 6,878  

Net cash flows used in operating 
activities (314,459) (969,602)  

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016



Sichuan Expressway Company Limited 27

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2016 2015
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM  
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of items of property, plant 
and equipment (11,339) (20,901)

Investment in a joint venture – (150,000)
Loan to customers (149,890) (300,000)
Proceed from/(purchase) of 

available-for-sale investments 158,911 (150,000)
Proceeds from disposal of items of 

property, plant and equipment 1,907 4
Purchase of land use rights – (355)
Interest received 22,947 24,216
Dividend received from an associate – 12,125
Dividend received from 

available-for-sale investments – 6,682
Decrease in pledged deposits 56,313 147
Acquisition of non-controlling 

interests (132,909) –  

Net cash flows used in investing 
activities (54,060) (578,082)  

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2016 2015
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM  
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Interest paid (395,243) (402,795)
Proceeds from bank loans 740,000 1,850,000
Repayment of bank loans (527,244) (754,013)
Proceeds from medium term notes 1,000,000 –
Repayment of other loans – (9,092)
Dividends paid to owners of the 

Company (95,015) (244,645)
Dividends paid to non-controlling 

shareholders (12,600) (15,551)
Capital injection by a non-controlling 

shareholder – 120,000  

Net cash flows from financing 
activities 709,898 543,904  

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2016 2015
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) 
IN CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS 341,379 (1,003,780)

Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of period 3,067,744 3,617,110  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
AT END OF PERIOD 3,409,123 2,613,330

  

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES 
OF CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 3,409,123 2,592,839
Non-pledged time deposits – 20,491  

Cash and cash equivalents as stated 
in the consolidated statement of 
financial position 18 3,409,123 2,613,330

  

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
30 June 2016

1.	 CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company is a limited liability company established in the PRC. The 

registered office of the Company is located at 252 Wuhouci Da Jie, 

Chengdu, Sichuan Province, the PRC.

During the Period, the Group was involved in the following principal activities:

•	 investment holding;

•	 construction;

•	 management and operation of expressways and a high-grade toll 

bridge;

•	 operation of gas stations along expressways;

•	 property development; and

•	 financial lease business

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, STI is the parent and the 

ultimate holding company of the Company, which is established the PRC.
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

2.1	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited interim condensed financial information for the Period has 

been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 

(“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute 

of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”).

The unaudited interim condensed financial information does not include all 

the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, 

and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2015.

2.2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of this interim condensed 

financial information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of 

the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 

2015, except for the adoption of amendments to a number of Hong Kong 

Financial Reporting Standards issued by the HKICPA that are mandatory for 

the first time for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2016. The 

adoption of these amendments has had no significant financial effect on the 

financial position or performance of the Group.
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The following tables present revenue and profit information for the Group’s 

operating segments for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

Toll

operation

Construction

contracts

Gas station 

and oil 

operation

Property

development Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

SEGMENT REVENUE 1,387,086 1,579,211 714,397 – 60,618 3,741,312

SEGMENT RESULTS 754,504 153,776 52,646 (43,889) 25,975 943,012

Reconciliation:

Interest income on bank deposits 17,927

Dividend income and unallocated 

income and gains 20,728

Corporate and other unallocated 

expenses (86,701) 

Profit before tax 894,966
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

Toll

operation

Construction

contracts

Gas station 

and oil 

operation

Property

development Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

SEGMENT REVENUE 1,330,641 1,730,833 613,537 – 29,363 3,704,374

SEGMENT RESULTS 665,421 66,708 55,416 (44,738) 14,568 757,375

Reconciliation:

Interest income on bank deposits 11,217

Dividend income and unallocated 

income and gains 24,059

Corporate and other unallocated 

expenses (81,808) 

Profit before tax 710,843
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

The following table presents the information of assets and liabilities for the 

Group’s operating segments as at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015.

30 June 2016

Toll

operation

Construction

contracts

Gas station 

and oil 

operation

Property

development Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

SEGMENT ASSETS 24,787,934 2,762,182 183,550 2,017,082 921,231 30,671,979

Reconciliation:

Available-for-sale investments 139,937

Deferred tax assets 9,804

Pledged deposits 78,742

Cash and cash equivalents 3,409,123 

Total assets 34,309,585
 

SEGMENT LIABILITIES 14,831,089 2,743,138 21,594 2,244,901 558,569 20,399,291

Reconciliation:

Tax payable 128,557

Dividend payable 149,630

Deferred tax liabilities 6,353 

Total liabilities 20,683,831
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

31 December 2015

Toll

operation

Construction

contracts

Gas station 

and oil 

operation

Property

development Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

SEGMENT ASSETS 24,561,616 2,574,819 148,666 1,897,917 765,057 29,948,075

Reconciliation:

Available-for-sale investments 297,950

Deferred tax assets 9,532

Pledged deposits 135,055

Cash and cash equivalents 3,067,744 

Total assets 33,458,356
 

SEGMENT LIABILITIES 15,982,002 3,295,384 33,425 252,131 421,828 19,984,770

Reconciliation:

Tax payable 169,874

Deferred tax liabilities 7,064 

Total liabilities 20,161,708
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

4.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows:

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue

Toll income

– Chengyu Expressway 416,692 433,805

– Chengya Expressway 389,066 366,387

– Chengle Expressway 224,090 216,525

– Chengren Expressway 343,948 319,091

– Chengbei Exit Expressway and 

Qinglongchang Bridge 47,105 41,926  

1,420,901 1,377,734

Less: Revenue taxes (33,815) (47,093)  

Sub-total 1,387,086 1,330,641  



Sichuan Expressway Company Limited 37

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Construction revenue in respect of:

– Service concession arrangements 571,210 1,193,620

– Construction and maintenance 

works performed for other parties 1,005,322 569,783  

1,576,532 1,763,403

Less: Revenue taxes, net of overprovision 

of revenue tax in prior years 2,679 (32,570)  

Sub-total 1,579,211 1,730,833  

Revenue from financial lease operation 25,960 6,000

Less: Revenue taxes (87) (336)  

Sub-total 25,873 5,664  

Revenue from operation of gas stations 

and petrochemicals and other oil 

products 714,397 613,537

Others (including income from rental 

andadvertising) 34,745 23,699  

Total revenue 3,741,312 3,704,374
  

4.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS (continued)
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

4.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS (continued)

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Other income and gains

Interest income from bank deposits 17,927 11,217

Interest income from discounting long 

term compensation receivables 7,587 8,581

Interest income from construction 

contracts 12,688 13,876

Rental income 1,552 4,314

Government grants* 3,356 2,513

Dividend income from available-for-sale 

investments – 6,682

Compensation income 5,447 5,680

Reversal of bad debt provision – 1,084

Gain on disposal of available-for-sale 

investments 8,911 –

Others (844) 3,787  

56,624 57,734  

Total revenue, other income and gains 3,797,936 3,762,108
  

*	 There were no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these grants.
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

5.	 FINANCE COSTS

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest on bank and other loans 341,497 355,407

Interest on medium term notes 63,229 47,906  

404,726 403,313

Less: Interest capitalised in respect of:

– Service concession 

arrangements (note 9(c)) (174,860) (151,047)

– Properties under development  

(note 15) (2,073) (2,062)  

227,793 250,204
  

Interest rate of borrowing costs 

capitalised 4.90%–6.55% 5.60%–6.55%
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

6.	 PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Construction costs in respect of:
– Service concession arrangements* 546,015 1,201,170
– Construction works performed for 

third parties* 877,775 473,314
Cost of sales of refined oil and chemical 

products 641,858 543,452
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 

(note 9) 295,832 286,646
Amortisation of other intangible assets 250 250
Employee benefit expenses 250,021 258,510
Repairs and maintenance expenses 21,702 11,461
Auditors’ remuneration 460 460
Minimum lease payments under 

operating leases:
Land and buildings 11,218 11,110
Reversal of bad debt provision – (1,084)
Net losses on disposal and write-off of 

items of property, plant and equipment 993 777
  

*	 During the Period, employee costs of RMB29,122,000 (six months ended 

30 June 2015: RMB35,899,000) and depreciation charge of RMB7,094,000 

(six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB5,198,000) were included in the 

construction costs in respect of service concession arrangements and 

construction works performed for third parties.
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

7.	 INCOME TAX

The major components of income tax expense are as follows:

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current – Mainland China

Charged for the period 162,395 127,866

Underprovision in prior years 6,281 6,693

Deferred 503 377  

Total tax charge for the period 169,179 134,936
  

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided as no assessable profits were 

earned in or derived from Hong Kong during the Period.

Except for the companies mentioned below that are entitled to a preferential 

tax rate, the subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures of the Company are 

required to pay corporate income tax at the standard tax rate of 25%.
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

7.	 INCOME TAX (continued)

Pursuant to the Circular on Issues Concerning Tax Pol ic ies for 

In-depth Implementation of Western Development Strategies of the 

State Administration of Taxation, the Ministry of Finance and General 

Administration of Customs (Cai Shui [2011] No. 58), the tax preferential 

treatments for the Western Region Development are valid until 2020. 

According to the Circular, from 1 January 2011 to 31 December 2020, 

corporate income tax may be levied at a reduced tax rate of 15% for 

enterprises established in the western region and engaged in encouraged 

industries. The above-mentioned industries shall refer to enterprises whose 

principal businesses are the industrial projects prescribed in the Catalogue 

of Encouraged Industries in the Western Region, the income from which 

accounts for more than 70% of the total income of such enterprises.

For entities within the scope of the transportation industry, i.e., the 

Company, Chengle Company and Chengbei Company and Chengdu Airport 

Expressway Company Limited, an associate of the Company, which have 

been approved to enjoy the preferential tax rate of 15% before 2012 and 

have not changed their business operations, income tax of these entities for 

the year ended 31 December 2015 continued to be calculated at a tax rate 

of 15%.
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

7.	 INCOME TAX (continued)

On 21 May 2014, Sichuan Trading Construction Engineering Company 

Limited (“TCC”) obtained the approval from the local tax bureau, which 

confirmed it was eligible to enjoy the preferential tax rate of 15% under the 

Western Development Policy by reference to the Catalogue as its eligible 

revenue exceeded 70% of its total revenue during 2013. During the Period, 

the directors of the Company estimated the eligible revenue derived by TCC 

during the year ending 31 December 2016 may not exceed 70% of its total 

revenue, and hence, the provision for income tax expenses of TCC during 

the Period was calculated at the CIT rate of 25%.

The share of tax attributable to associates amounting to RMB1,391,000 

(six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB1,847,000) is included in “Share 

of profits and losses of associates” on the face of the interim consolidated 

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

8.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 

EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit for the 

Period attributable to equity holders of the Company of RMB681,539,000 

(six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB559,947,000) and the number 

of ordinary shares of 3,058,060,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: 

3,058,060,000) in issue during the Period.

No adjustment has been made to the basic earnings per share amount 

presented for each of the six months ended 30 June 2015 and 2016 in 

respect of a dilution as the Company had no potentially dilutive ordinary 

shares in issue during these periods.
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

9.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, SERVICE 

CONCESSION ARRANGEMENTS AND PREPAID LAND 

LEASE PAYMENTS

Movements in property, plant and equipment, service concession 

arrangements and prepaid land lease payments during the Period were as 

follows:

Property, Service Prepaid

plant and concession land lease

equipment arrangements payments

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Carrying amounts at 

beginning of the Period 628,300 23,133,239 428,287

Additions 15,682 571,210 –

Disposals (2,900) – –

Depreciation/amortisation 

charged for the Period (35,983) (241,659) (18,190)   

Carrying amounts at end of 

the Period 605,099 23,462,790 410,097

Portion classified as current 

assets – – (32,098)   

Non-current portion 605,099 23,462,790 377,999
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

9.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, SERVICE 

CONCESSION ARRANGEMENTS AND PREPAID LAND 

LEASE PAYMENTS (continued)

Notes:

(a)	 At 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015, the concession rights pertaining to 

certain expressways with net carrying amounts listed below were pledged to 

secure bank loans granted to the Group (note 20(a)):

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Chengren Expressway 7,203,309 7,270,918

Chengle Expressway 979,226 1,002,934

Suiguang-Suixi Expressways 10,830,086 10,266,715  

19,012,621 18,540,567
  

(b)	 During the Period, the Group was in the process of the construction 

of Suining-Guang’an Expressway and Suining-Xichong Expressway 

( the “Suiguang-Suix i  Expressways BOT Project” )  in the form of 

Build – Operate – Transfer (“BOT”) mode. Total construction and 

borrowing costs of RMB538,176,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: 

RMB1,195,680,000) were incurred, among which RMB362,303,000 (six 

months ended 30 June 2015: RMB624,639,000) was sub-contracted to third 

party subcontractors.
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

9.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, SERVICE 

CONCESSION ARRANGEMENTS AND PREPAID LAND 

LEASE PAYMENTS (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(b)	 (continued)

In addition, construction revenue of RMB563,371,000 (six months 

ended 30 June 2015: RMB1,188,130,000) was recognised in respect of 

the construction service provided by the Group for the Suiguang-Suixi 

Expressways BOT Project using the percentage of completion method during 

the Period. Construction revenue was included in the additions to service 

concession arrangements which will be amortised upon the commencement 

of operation of the Suiguang-Suixi Expressways.

(c)	 Additions to service concession arrangements during the Period include 

interest capitalised in respect of bank loans amounting to RMB174,860,000 

(six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB151,047,000).

10.	 INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Unlisted investments, share of net assets 150,728 151,223
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

10.	 INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (continued)

Particulars of the indirectly held joint ventures by the Company, which were 

established in the PRC and operate in Mainland China, are as follows:

Name

Percentage of 

ownership interest 

attributable to 

the Group Principal activities

Sichuan Zhongxin Assets Management 

Company Limited*

50 Asset management

Sichuan Chengyu Development Equity 

Investment Fund Center (Limited Partnership)

49 Asset management

*	 The above investment in the joint venture is indirectly held by the Company, 

through a subsidiary of the Company.

The following table illustrates the aggregate financial information of the 

Group’s joint ventures that are not individually material:

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Share of the joint ventures’ loss and total 

comprehensive loss for the period/

year (495) (2,191)

Aggregate carrying amount of the 

Group’s investments in the joint 

ventures 150,728 151,223
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

11.	 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Share of net assets 94,246 86,500

Provision for impairment (9,163) (9,163)  

85,083 77,337
  

Particulars of the major associates of the Group, which was established and 

operates in Mainland China, are as follows:

Name

Percentage of 

ownership interest 

attributable 

to the Group Principal activities

Chengdu Airport Expressway  

Company Limited

25 Operation of Chengdu 

Airport Expressway

The Group’s shareholdings in the associates all comprise equity shares held 

by the Company.

None of the above associates is individually material to the Group.
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

11.	 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)

The following table illustrates the aggregate financial information of the 

Group’s associates that are not individually material:

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Share of the associates’ profit and 

losses, and total comprehensive 

income for the period/year 7,746 20,959

Aggregate carrying amount of the 

Group’s investments in the associates 85,083 77,337
  

12.	 AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Listed equity investments, at fair value:

Mainland China 62,770 70,783

Unlisted equity investments, at cost 77,167 77,167

Investments in trust products – 150,000  

139,937 297,950
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INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

12.	 AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS (continued)

The fair values of listed equity investments are based on quoted market 

prices and at the end of the Period.

The unlisted equity investments represent the Group’s investments in 

enterprises domiciled in Mainland China. They are stated at cost less 

impairment because the range of reasonable fair value estimates is so 

significant that the directors are of the opinion that their fair value cannot be 

measured reliably. The Group does not intend to dispose of them in the near 

future.

13.	 PAYMENTS IN ADVANCE

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Payments in advance in respect of:

– Purchase of property, plant and 

equipment – 4,343

– Investment in Renshou Rural 

Commercial Bank 107,393 107,393

– Prepayment for land use right 2,000 2,000  

109,393 113,736
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14.	 INTERESTS IN LAND HELD FOR PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT

The Group’s interests in land use rights for property development were 

in respect of a prepayment for the rights to use certain land situated in 

Mainland China. As at 30 June 2016, the legal title of the land use rights with 

a carrying amount of approximately RMB164,266,000 (31 December 2015: 

RMB708,703,000) that the Group acquired has not been transferred to the 

Group and the relevant title transfer is still under application. The directors of 

the Company do not foresee any major obstacles to complete the transfer 

of legal title of the above-mentioned land use rights to the Group.

15.	 PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Land use right cost 1,511,067 966,630

Development cost 330,246 224,119  

1,841,313 1,190,749
  

The Group’s properties under development are situated on leasehold land 

in Mainland China. As at 30 June 2016, properties under development were 

expected to be completed within normal operating cycle and recovered 

after one year. Interest expenses capitalised by the Group during the Period 

amounted to RMB2,073,000 (For the six months ended 30 June 2015: 

RMB2,062,000) (note 5).
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16.	 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS IN PROGRESS

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Contract costs incurred plus recognised 

profits to date 2,346,707 1,637,253

Less: Progress billings (1,877,759) (1,385,284)  

Construction contracts in progress 468,948 251,969
  

Representing:

Amount due from customers  

for contract works 530,526 297,331

Amount due to customers  

for contract works (61,578) (45,362)  

468,948 251,969
  

At 30 June 2016, retentions held by customers for contract works 

included in the Group’s trade receivables amounted to approximately 

RMB126,711,000 (31 December 2015: RMB109,010,000).
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17.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES, OTHER RECEIVABLES AND LOAN 

TO CUSTOMERS

30 June 31 December
2016 2015

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited)

Current portion:

Trade receivables
Trade receivables 1,749,513 1,688,996
Impairment – –  

Trade receivables, net (a) 1,749,513 1,688,996  

Other receivables
Other receivables (b) 856,508 470,160
Impairment (107,990) (107,990)  

Other receivables, net 748,518 362,170
Deposits 320,293 278,349
Prepayments 124,534 262,262  

Other receivables, net 1,193,345 902,781  

Total trade and other 
receivables 2,942,858 2,591,777

  

Non-current portion:
Loan to customers (c) 324,219 481,108
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17.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES, OTHER RECEIVABLES AND LOAN 

TO CUSTOMERS (continued)

Notes:

(a)	 The Group’s trade receivables which arose from construction contracts are 

settled in accordance with the terms specified in the contracts governing 

the relevant construction works. The Group does not have a standardised 

and universal credit period granted to its construction contract customers. 

The credit period of individual construction contract customers is considered 

on a case-by-case basis and is set out in the construction contracts, as 

appropriate.

According to the contracts governing the relevant construction works, as at 

30 June 2016, trade receivables of RMB1,124,011,000 (31 December 2015: 

RMB1,187,726,000) were to be settled by instalments within two to three 

years upon completion of the relevant construction works and bore interest at 

rates ranging from 5.60% to 14.98% (31 December 2015: 5.60% to 14.98%) 

per annum. The remaining trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

An aged analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting 

period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Within 3 months 364,092 477,106

3 to 6 months 358,405 74,677

6 to 12 months 115,844 411,561

Over 1 year 911,172 725,652  

1,749,513 1,688,996
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17.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES, OTHER RECEIVABLES AND LOAN 

TO CUSTOMERS (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(a)	 (continued)

An aged analysis of the trade receivables that are not individually nor 

collectively considered to be impaired is as follows:

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Neither past due nor impaired 1,745,381 1,684,864

Past due but not impaired:

Over 1 year 4,132 4,132  

1,749,513 1,688,996
  

Receivables that were neither past due nor impaired relate to government 

agencies and a number of diversified customers for whom there was no 

recent history of default.

Receivables that were past due but not impaired relate to government 

agencies and a number of independent customers. Based on past 

experience, in the opinion of the directors, no impairment is necessary in 

respect of these balances as there has not been a significant change in credit 

quality and the balances are still considered fully recoverable.
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17.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES, OTHER RECEIVABLES AND LOAN 

TO CUSTOMERS (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(b)	 The Group’s other receivables as at the end of the reporting period are 

analysed as follows:

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Temporary advances 20,000 20,000

Interest receivables on temporary 

advances 57,573 50,594

Long term compensation receivables 

to be received within one year 5,734 5,033

Toll income receivables 144,321 104,706

Interest income from pledged 

deposits 8,315 9,356

Loan to customers – current portion 439,027 132,248

Miscellaneous 181,538 148,223  

856,508 470,160
  

As stipulated in the contracts entered into between the Group and the 

respective government agencies, other than the provision of construction 

works under the BT project mode, the Group is also required to provide 

temporary advances to the government agencies for the resettlement of 

residents and removal of obstacles performed by the relevant government 

agencies. These advances bear interest rate at 14.98% per annum (31 

December 2015: 14.98% per annum).

As at the end of the reporting period, other receivables that are not 

considered to be impaired were not past due.
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17.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES, OTHER RECEIVABLES AND LOAN 

TO CUSTOMERS (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(c)	 The Group’s loan to customers, represented net investments in fixed assets 

leased to third party customers under finance lease contracts. The contracts 

run for an initial period of 5 months to 60 months, with an option for acquiring 

by the lessee the leased asset at nominal value at the end of the lease period.

At 30 June 2016, the Group has pledged lease receivables of approximately 

RMB313,100,000 to secure bank loans granted to the Group (note 20 (a)). 

The loan to customers was secured by the collateral provided by the lessees 

including specific equipment or assets.

(d)	 Amounts due from related parties, which are repayable on credit terms similar 

to those offered to the major customers of the Group, included in trade and 

other receivables as at the end of the reporting period, are as follows:

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Fellow subsidiaries under common 

control of STI Group

– Trade receivables 148,176 148,136

– Other receivables 227,335 157,509

– Prepayments 6,012 15,403

– Deposits 62,850 80,846  

444,373 401,894
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18.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND PLEDGED DEPOSITS

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Cash and bank balances 3,409,123 3,067,744

Time deposits 78,742 135,055  

3,487,865 3,202,799

Less: Pledged time deposits for:

– Bidding of Chengren Expressway 

BOT Project (11,750) (11,685)

– Performance guarantee under 

Suiguang-Suixi Expressways 

BOT Project (11,292) (11,220)

– Bank loans (note 20(a)(ii)) (55,700) (112,150)  

Cash and cash equivalents 3,409,123 3,067,744
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19.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Current portion:

Trade payables (a) 1,305,367 1,211,546

Other payables (b) 1,602,961 2,499,613

Accruals (c) 102,599 93,116

Deferred income 7,640 8,791  

3,018,567 3,813,066  

Non-current portion:

Deferred income 85,524 89,260  

3,104,091 3,902,326
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19.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (continued)

Notes:

(a)	 An aged analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, 
based on the invoice date, is as follows:

30 June 31 December
2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited)

Within 3 months 692,057 741,362
3 to 6 months 202,498 179,073
6 to 12 months 181,055 206,973
Over 1 year 229,757 84,138  

1,305,367 1,211,546
  

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled within 
one to twelve months, except for retention payables from construction 
projects of RMB119,467,000 (31 December 2015: RMB105,952,000) which 
are normally settled within two years.

(b)	 Other payables at the end of the reporting period mainly included the 
following balances:

30 June 31 December
2016 2015

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited)

Advances 197,067 110,620
Salary and welfare payable 35,113 82,601
Taxes and surcharge 

payables 32,657 137,990
Progress billing payables (i) 711,038 1,519,013
Retention payables (ii) 222,111 214,350
Deposits (ii) 211,273 258,451
Others 193,702 176,588  

1,602,961 2,499,613
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19.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (continued)

Notes:

(b)	 (continued)

(i)	 Balance as at 30 June 2016 include progress billing payables of 

RMB572,872,000 (31 December 2015: RMB982,361,000) in respect 

of the construction of the Suiguang-Suixi Expressways BOT Project.

(ii)	 Retention payables and deposits in aggregate of RMB238,387,000 

(31 December 2015: RMB299,053,000) in respect of the construction 

of the Chengren Expressway BOT Project and Suiguang-Suixi 

Expressways BOT Project, including a performance guarantee 

deposit of approximately RMB34,950,000 (31 December 2015: 

RMB103,167,000) received from subcontractors, bear interest at a 

rate of 0.35% (31 December 2015: 0.35%) per annum.

(c)	 The balance as at 30 June 2016 consisted of interest accrued in 
respect of medium term notes of RMB68,106,000 (31 December 2015: 
RMB48,565,000) and interest-bearing bank loans of RMB34,493,000 (31 
December 2015: RMB44,551,000).
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19.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (continued)

Notes:

(d)	 Amounts due to related parties included in trade and other payables as at the 

end of the reporting period, which are on credit terms similar to those offered 

by the fellow subsidiaries to their major customers, are as follows:

30 June 31 December
2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited)

Fellow subsidiaries under
– Trade payables 118,264 183,522
– Other payables 62,899 87,432  

181,163 270,954
  

Except for the performance guarantee deposit and retention payables 

which have a longer term of approximately two years, other payables are 

non-interest-bearing and have an average term of three months.
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20.	 INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER LOANS

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Bank loans:

Secured and guaranteed (a) 1,106,400 1,106,400

Secured (a) 11,112,300 10,544,544

Unsecured 1,138,000 1,493,000

Medium term notes (b) 3,800,000 2,800,000

Other loans, unsecured (c) 138,500 138,500  

17,295,200 16,082,444

Portion classified as current 

liabilities (1,434,050) (1,274,550)  

Non-current portion 15,861,150 14,807,894
  

At the end of the reporting period, all interest-bearing bank and other loans 

of the Group were denominated in RMB.
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20.	 INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER LOANS (continued)

Notes:

(a)	 Bank loans were secured and/or guaranteed by:

30 June 31 December
2016 2015

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited)

(Bank loan amount)

Secured by concession  
rights of: 9(a)
Chengle Expressway (i) 106,400 106,400
Chengren Expressway 3,756,200 3,768,444
Suiguang-Suixi 

Expressways 7,126,100 6,676,100  

10,988,700 10,550,944
Secured by pledged time 

deposits (note 18) (ii) 1,000,000 1,000,000
Secured by loan to customers 17(c) 230,000 100,000  

12,218,700 11,650,944
  

(i)	 The bank loans were also guaranteed by Sichuan Highway 
Development Holding Company (“Sichuan Highway Development”) 
for nil consideration (note 25(c)).

(ii)	 As at 30 June 2016, time deposits of RMB55,700,000 (31 
December 2015: RMB112,150,000) were pledged to China 
Construction Bank Chengdu Xinhua Branch to counter guarantee 
the Group’s bank loans of RMB1,000,000,000 (31 December 2015: 
RMB1,000,000,000) granted by China Construction Bank (Asia).

The bank loans bear interest at the respective fixed rates ranging from 4.09% 
to 6.55% (31 December 2015: 4.00% to 6.55%) per annum.
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20.	 INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER LOANS (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(b)	 At 30 June 2016, the Company had six (31 December 2015: five) tranches 

of outstanding medium term notes totalling RMB3,800 million (31 December 

2015: RMB2,800 mill ion) issued to domestic institutional investors 

participating in the PRC interbank debt market. The effective interest rates for 

the medium term notes ranged from 3.56% to 6.30% (31 December 2015: 

3.65% to 6.30%). The medium term notes were all issued at a par value of 

RMB100 per unit, and will be repaid after five years since the respective date 

of issuance.

(c)	 Other loans mainly consisted of unsecured shareholder loans of 

RMB138,500,000 (31 December 2015: RMB138,500,000) granted to the 

Group by a non-controlling shareholder and bearing interest at rates ranging 

from 4.75% to 6.51% (31 December 2015: 6.00% to 6.51%) per annum (note 

25(h)).

21.	 DIVIDENDS

At a meeting of the board of directors held on 30 August 2016, the directors 

of the Company resolved not to pay an interim dividend to shareholders (six 

months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).

The proposed final dividend of RMB0.080 per ordinary share for the year 

ended 31 December 2015 (2014: RMB0.080) was declared during the 

Period and fully paid on 8 July 2016.
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22.	 NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 

CASH FLOWS

During the Period, the Group purchased the entire equity interests in CSI 

SCE at a consideration of RMB132,909,000. At the acquisition day, the 

Company and CSI SCE hold 60% and 40% equity interests in Chengyu 

Financial Leasing Company respectively, except for the investment in 

Chengyu Financial Leasing Company, CSI SCE did not have any other 

assets. Upon completion of the acquisition, CSI SCE became an direct 

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and Chengyu Financial Leasing 

Company became an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The 

difference of RMB2,464,000, being the difference between the purchase 

consideration and the carrying value of the share of net assets acquired of 

RMB130,445,000 has been recognised in equity.

The purchase consideration was fully settled by cash during the Period.
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23.	 OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

(a)	 As lessor

The Group leases certain of its office buildings and service zones 

under operating lease arrangements, with leases negotiated for 

terms ranging from 1 to 16 years. The terms of the leases generally 

also require the tenants to pay security deposits and provide for 

periodic rent adjustments according to the then prevailing market 

conditions.

At 30 June 2016, the Group had total future minimum lease 

receivables under non-cancellable operating leases with its tenants 

falling due as follows:

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within one year 2,442 2,442

In the second to fifth years, 

inclusive 3,725 3,725

After five years 6,181 6,868  

12,348 13,035
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23.	 OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS (continued)

(b)	 As lessee

The Group has entered into commercial leases on certain land 

and office buildings as it is not in the best interest of the Group to 

purchase these assets. These leases have an average life of 1 to 

22.5 years.

At 30 June 2016, the Group had total future minimum lease 

payments under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as 

follows:

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within one year 24,827 29,790

In the second to fifth years, 

inclusive 71,467 74,444

After five years 128,420 138,598  

224,714 242,832
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24.	 COMMITMENTS

In addition to the operating lease commitments detailed in note 23 above, 

the Group had the following commitments at the end of the reporting period:

30 June 31 December

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

Contracted, but not provided for:

Service concession arrangements 1,759,217 1,653,160

Capital contributions payable to a joint 

venture 150,000 150,000  

1,909,217 1,803,160
  

25.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group had the following transactions with related parties during the 

Period:

(a)	 During the Period, the aggregate service fee payable to Sichuan 

Zhineng Transportation System Management Company Limited, 

a subsidiary of Sichuan Highway Development, in relation to 

the provision of a computer system for highway network toll fee 

collection and supportive technological services to the Group 

amounted to approximately RMB5,710,000 (six months ended 30 

June 2015: RMB5,497,000).
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25.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b)	 During the Period, the rental payable to Sichuan Highway 

Development for leasing out certain part of its office buildings by 

Chengle Company amounted to RMB399,000 (six months ended 

30 June 2015: RMB399,000). The directors consider that the office 

rental expenses paid by the Group to Sichuan Highway Development 

as determined under the tenancy agreement are based on the 

market rate for similar premises in similar location.

(c)	 As at 30 June 2016, bank loans of Chengle Company aggregating 

RMB106,400,000 (31 December 2015: RMB106,400,000) were 

guaranteed by Sichuan Highway Development (note 20(a)(i)) for nil 

consideration.

(d)	 During the Period, the Company leased out a certain part of its 

office buildings to STI Group for annual rental of RMB1,221,000 

(six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB1,221,000). The directors 

consider that the office rental income received by the Group from STI 

Group as determined under the tenancy agreement are based on the 

market rate for similar premises in similar location.

(e)	 During the Period, TCC was engaged by fellow subsidiaries under 

common control of STI Group to provided construction works 

including daily maintenance works and emergency or rescue works of 

expressways and ancillary facilities. Construction revenue recognised 

by TCC from providing such services amounted to RMB427,305,000 

(six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB203,786,000).
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25.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(f)	 During the Period, the Group purchased raw materials, machinery 

and electronic equipment for various infrastructure construction 

projects from subsidiaries of the STI Group with an aggregate 

amount of RMB13,493,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: 

RMB49,802,000).

(g)	 During the Period, a fellow subsidiary under common control of STI 

Group was engaged by the Group to provide construction works of 

Suiguang-Suixi Expressways. Construction costs recognised by the 

Group for such services amounted to RMB16,891,000 (six months 

ended 30 June 2015: RMB18,235,000).

(h)	 At 30 June 2016, Renshou Trading Landmark Company Limited 

(“Renshou Landmark”) had an outstanding loan due to its 

non-controlling shareholder, Sichuan Trading Landmark Co., Ltd. 

(“Trading Landmark”), totalled RMB138,500,000. These balances 

are unsecured, with interest rates ranging from 4.75% and 6.51% 

per annum. In addition, Renshou Landmark had outstanding interest 

expenses payable to Trading Landmark amounted to RMB3,886,000 

(31 December 2015: RMB9,013,000).
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25.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(i)	 Compensation of the key management personnel of the Group 

during the Period:

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Fees 160 160  

Other emoluments:

Salaries, allowances and 

benefits in kind 1,339 1,405

Pension scheme contributions 155 164

Supplementary pension 

scheme contributions 84 85  

1,578 1,654  

Total compensation paid to key 

management personnel 1,738 1,814
  

These transactions were carried out in accordance with the terms of 

agreements governing such transactions.
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26.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments, 
other than those with carrying amounts that reasonably approximate to fair 
values due to short term to maturity, are as follows:

Carrying amounts Fair values
30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December

2016 2015 2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Financial assets
Pledged deposits, non-current 

portion 55,700 55,700 55,700 55,700
Long-term compensation 

receivables, non-current 
portion 46,462 52,197 46,462 52,197

Loan to customers 324,219 481,108 324,219 481,108
Available-for-sale investments, 

listed equity investments 62,770 70,783 62,770 70,783    

489,151 659,788 489,151 659,788
    

Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and 

other loans, non-current 
portion:
– Bank loans 12,122,650 11,944,894 11,452,093 11,279,958
– Medium term notes 3,600,000 2,800,000 3,395,566 2,636,449
– Other loans 138,500 63,000 127,956 55,745    

15,861,150 14,807,894 14,975,615 13,972,152
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26.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, 

the current portion of pledged deposits, trade and notes receivables, 

trade payables, financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and 

other receivables, and financial liabilities included in other payables and 

accruals approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short term 

maturities of these instruments.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the 

amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction 

between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair 

values:

The fair values of the non-current portion of the Group’s long term 

compensation receivable, loan to customers and interest-bearing bank 

and other loans have been calculated by discounting the expected future 

cash flows using rates currently available for instruments with similar 

terms, credit risk and remaining maturities, adjusted by the Group’s own 

non-performance risk where appropriate.

The fair values of listed equity investments are based on quoted market 

prices (Level 1).

During the Period, there were no transfers of fair value measurements 

between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers into or out of Level 3 for 

financial assets (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).
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26.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

Assets for which fair values are disclosed:

Fair value measurement using 

Quoted prices

in active

markets

(Level 1)

Significant

observable

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

As at 30 June 2016

Financial assets

Pledged deposits, non-current 

portion – 55,700 – 55,700

Long term compensation 

receivables, non-current 

portion – – 46,462 46,462

Loan to customers – – 324,219 324,219    

– 55,700 370,681 426,381
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26.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Assets for which fair values are disclosed: (continued)

Fair value measurement using 

Quoted prices

in active

markets

(Level 1)

Significant

observable

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2015

Financial assets

Pledged deposits, non-current 

portion – 55,700 – 55,700

Long term compensation 

receivables, non-current 

portion – – 52,197 52,197

Loan to customers – – 481,108 481,108    

– 55,700 533,305 589,005
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26.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed:

Fair value measurement using 

Quoted prices

in active

markets

(Level 1)

Significant

observable

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

As at 30 June 2016

Financial assets

Financial liabilities – – 14,975,615 14,975,615
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26.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed: (continued)

Fair value measurement using 

Quoted prices

in active

markets

(Level 1)

Significant

observable

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2015

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing bank and 

other loans – – 13,972,152 13,972,152
    

27.	 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

As at the date of approval of the interim condensed financial information, the 

Group had no event after the reporting period that need to be disclosed.

28.	 APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL 

INFORMATION

The interim condensed financial informationwas approved and authorised 

for issue by the board of directors on 30 August 2016.
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CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING OF 
SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

I.	 DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, THERE WAS NO 

CHANGE IN THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SHARES AND 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY.

II.	 AS AT 30 JUNE 2016, THE COMPANY HAD 93,448 

SHAREHOLDERS, INCLUDING 93,168 HOLDERS OF A 

SHARES AND 280 HOLDERS OF H SHARES.

III.	 SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ AND OTHER PERSONS’ 

INTERESTS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2016, the following interests and short position of the Shares 
and underlying shares of the Company held by substantial Shareholders or 
other persons (other than the Directors, Supervisors and chief executives 
of the Company) were recorded in the register of interests required to be 
kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO, or as otherwise 
notified to the Company and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange are set out 
below:
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CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING 

OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS (Continued)

Long/short positions in the ordinary Shares of the Company:

Name

Type of 

Shares

Long position/

short position

Number of the 

Company’s 

Shares held

Approximate 

percentage in the 

total issued 

share capital of 

the Company

Approximate 

percentage in 

the share capital 

of A/H Shares Capacity

STI A Shares Long position 975,060,078 31.88% 45.08% Beneficial owner

H Shares Long position 60,854,200 1.99% 6.80% Beneficial owner   

Total: 1,035,914,278 33.87% – Beneficial owner
   

Huajian Company A Shares Long position 664,487,376 21.73% 30.72% Beneficial owner

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2016, no persons (other than the 
Directors, Supervisors and chief executive of the Company) had registered 
interests or short positions in the Shares and underlying Shares of the 
Company which were required to be recorded in accordance with Section 
336 of the SFO.

IV.	 CHANGE IN THE CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER OF THE 

COMPANY

During the Reporting Period, there was no change in the controlling 
Shareholder of the Company, which remained as STI.

V.	 PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED 

SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or 
sold any of the Company’s listed securities during the Reporting Period.
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CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING 

OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS (Continued)

VI.	 ISSUE AND LISTING OF SECURITIES

As approved by CSRC with the approval document (Zheng Jian Xu Ke [2015] 

No. 1484), the Company issued the domestic fixed-rate corporate bonds 

publicly in a total amount of RMB1 billion on 17 June 2016, with a term of 

five years and issuing number of 10,000,000. This tranche of bonds was 

issued at nominal value of RMB100 each. The final coupon rate was 3.48%. 

The actual net proceeds raised after deducting issue expenses amounted to 

RMB996 million and were to be used for loan repayment and replenishment 

of working capital. This tranche of bonds (stock name: 16 Chengyu 01; 

stock code: 136493) has been listed and traded on SSE on 11 July 2016 

and will expire on 17 June 2021.
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DIRECTORS, SUPERVISORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

I.	 SHAREHOLDING OF DIRECTORS, SUPERVISORS AND 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

As at 30 June 2016, interests and short positions held by Directors, 

Supervisors and chief executives of the Company in Shares, underlying 

shares or bonds of the Company or its associated corporation (as defined in 

Part XV of the SFO) that, by virtue of Parts 7 and 8 of the SFO, which shall 

be reported to the Company and the Stock Exchange (including interests 

and short positions, by virtue of the SFO or other regulations, deemed to be 

or treated as held by these directors, supervisors and chief executives); or 

any interests or short positions that shall be recorded in the register required 

to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO; or interests or short positions that, 

by virtue of Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules, shall 

be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange, are as follows:

Name

Class of 

Shares

Long position/

Short position

Number of the 

Company’s 

Shares held

Approximate 

percentage in 

the total share 

capital of the 

Company

Approximate 

percentage in 

A/H Shares Capacity

Zhou Liming A Shares Long position 50,000 0.0016% 0.0023% Beneficial owner

Gan Yongyi A Shares Long position 50,000 0.0016% 0.0023% Beneficial owner

Wang Shuanming A Shares Long position 5,100 0.0002% 0.0002% Beneficial owner

Note:	 On 26 July 2016, Mr. Luo Maoquan was appointed as an executive Director 

of the Company. As at the date of this report, Mr. Luo Maoquan held 10,000 

A Shares of the Company, representing approximately 0.0003% of the total 

issued share capital of the Company and 0.0005% of the issued A Shares of 

the Company.
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DIRECTORS, SUPERVISORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Continued)

II.	 CHANGES OF DIRECTORS, SUPERVISORS AND SENIOR 

MANAGEMENT

On 2 February 2016, Mr. Jian Shixi resigned as the Chairman of Labor 

Union of the Company due to retirement.

On 2 February 2016, Mr. Luo Zuyi was elected as a member of the Party 

committee of the Company at the Party congress of the Company.

On 27 April 2016, Mr. Lin Binhai was elected as the Chairman of Labor 

Union of the Company at the Labor Union member congress. He 

concurrently serves as the Deputy Party Secretary of the Company.

On 22 July 2016, Mr. Lin Binhai and Mr. Hu Yaosheng were elected as staff 

representative supervisors of the Supervisory Committee of the Company at 

the staff representative meeting of the Company.

At the 2016 second extraordinary general meeting of the Company on 26 

July 2016, members of the Board of the Company, Mr. Wu Xinhua, a non-

executive Director, Mr. Chen Weizheng, an independent non-executive 

Director, and members of the Supervisory Committee of the Company, 

Madam He Kun, Mr. Jian Shixi and Madam Yang Jingfan, resigned as 

Directors or Supervisors of the Company, due to the expiration of their term 

of office.
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DIRECTORS, SUPERVISORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Upon consideration and approval at the 2016 second extraordinary general 

meeting of the Company on 26 July 2016, Mr. Luo Maoquan was appointed 

as the executive Director of the Board of the Company; Mr. Zheng Haijun 

was appointed as the non-executive Director of the Board of the Company; 

Madam Liu Lina was appointed as the independent non-executive 

Director of the Board of the Company; Mr. Meng Jie was appointed as a 

Shareholders’ representative Supervisor of the Supervisory Committee of 

the Company.

Upon consideration and approval at the meeting of the sixth session of the 

Board of the Company on 26 July 2016, Mr. Zheng Haijun was appointed as 

the Vice Chairman of the Board of the Company.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

I.	 BUSINESS REVIEW AND ANALYSIS

(I)	 Results overview

The Group is principally engaged in the investment, construction, 

operation and management of expressway infrastructure projects, 

and implements diversified business operations which are highly 

related to our principal business. The business covers five major 

segments, namely the “toll roads and bridges”, “city operation”, 

“construction”, “energy and cultural media” and “f inancial 

investment”. During the Reporting Period, as affected by the 

macro-economic environment, the demands for road passenger 

and freight transportation declined, and the natural growth rate of 

traffic volume of certain expressways under the Group was in a 

slowing trend. At the same time, the operating performance of the 

Group’s expressways also suffered pressure from the continuing 

implementation of the governance of over-limit and overload freight 

trucks, diversion by circumjacent competitive road networks, toll 

reduction and relief and ETC (as defined herein below) preferential 

policies. In this regard, the Group adopted proactive operation 

and management strategies to constantly strengthen the business 

management of expressways, striving to improve the profitability 

of its principal business. During the Reporting Period, the overall 

operating performance of the Group’s expressways was well, 

with total toll income maintaining growth in the period. Moreover, 

the Group endeavoured to increase the overall return on assets, 

continued to advance diversified businesses including construction, 

sales of energy, city operation, advertising media and financial 

investment on a steady basis, ensuring the continuous growth of 

operating income of the Group. Besides, effective control of costs 

and expenses also helped to smoothly improve the Group’s overall 

profitability and unceasingly enhance its ability to resist risks.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

During the Reporting Period, the net revenue of the Group amounted 

to approximately RMB3,741,312,000, representing an increase of 

approximately 1.00% year-on-year, among which the net toll income 

amounted to approximately RMB1,387,086,000, up approximately 

4.24% year-on-year; the net revenue from construction contracts 

amounted to approximately RMB1,579,211,000, down approximately 

8.76% year-on-year (including the construction contracts revenue of 

approximately RMB563,371,000 from Suiguang-Suixi Expressways 

BOT Project, which was recognized according to the HKFRSs, 

down 52.58% year-on-year); the net revenue from operation of gas 

stations along the expressways and sales of petrochemicals and 

other oil products amounted to approximately RMB714,397,000, 

representing an increase of 16.44% year-on-year; the net revenue 

from the advertising and leasing business amounted to approximately 

RMB60,618,000, up 106.44% year-on-year. Revenue from other 

income and gains amounted to approximately RMB56,624,000, 

down 1.92% year-on-year. The profit attributable to the owners of 

the Company was approximately RMB681,539,000, representing 

an increase of 21.72% year-on-year. Basic earnings per Share were 

approximately RMB0.2229 (the same period of 2015: approximately 

RMB0.1831). As at 30 June 2016, the Group’s total assets 

amounted to approximately RMB34,309,585,000 and net assets 

amounted to approximately RMB13,625,754,000.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

(II)	 Operating conditions of the “toll roads and bridges” 

segment of the Group

During the Reporting Period, the operation conditions of all the 

expressways of the Group were as follows:

Converted average daily traffic flow 

(vehicles)

Toll income (before turnover tax)

(RMB’000)

Item

Shareholding 

percentage

For the 

Period

For the 

same period 

in 2015

Increase/

(decrease)

For the 

Period

For the 

same period 

in 2015

Increase/

(decrease)

(%) (%) (%)

Chengyu Expressway 100 22,444 25,412 (11.68) 416,692 433,805 (3.94)

Chengya Expressway 100 35,693 32,658 9.29 389,066 366,387 6.19

Chengren Expressway 100 30,130 30,294 (0.54) 343,948 319,091 7.79

Chengle Expressway 100 33,191 30,241 9.75 224,090 216,525 3.49

Chengbei Exit 

Expressway (including 

Qinglongchang Bridge) 60 50,380 39,338 28.07 47,105 41,926 12.35

During the Reporting Period, the toll income (before deduction of 

turnover taxes) of the Group was approximately RMB1,420,901,000, 

representing an increase of approximately 3.13% as compared 

with the same period of last year. The percentage of the toll income 

(after deduction of turnover taxes) to the Group’s net revenue was 

approximately 37.07%, representing an increase of approximately

1.15 percentage points as compared with the same period of last 

year. During the Reporting Period, the following factors constituted 

combined effects on the overall operating performance of the 

Group’s expressways:
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

(1)	 Economic environment

Economic environment is a key factor affecting the demand 

for transportation. During the Reporting Period, the PRC 

continued to advance the structural reform on the supply side 

and vigorously promoted the Business Startups and Creativity 

for the Public, contributing to the overall stability and steady 

progress of national economy despite the large downward 

pressure on economy. In the first half of 2016, the PRC’s 

GDP reached approx imate ly  RMB34,063.7 b i l l ion, 

representing an increase of 6.7%1 as compared with the 

same period of last year, and the year-on-year growth rate 

dropped by 0.3 percentage points. During the Reporting 

Period, Sichuan Province endeavored to strengthen the 

foundation for economy growth, and achieved a regional 

GDP of approximately RMB1,422.23 billion, representing an 

increase of about 7.5%2 as compared with the same period 

of last year, which is relatively higher than the national 

average level but 0.4 percentage points lower than that of the 

same period of last year. During the Reporting Period, due to 

the combined effects of downward pressure of the macro 

and regional economy, the natural growth rate of traffic 

volume of certain expressways of the Group slackened as 

compared with the same period of last year, and, in particular, 

obvious decrease was seen in the traffic volume of heavy 

freight.

1  Source:	The preliminary verification results of National Bureau of Statistics.
2  Source:	The preliminary verification results of the Bureau of Statistics of Sichuan Province.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

(2)	 Policy environment

On 4 May 2016, the National Development and Reform 

Commission and the Ministry of Housing and Urban-Rural 

Development jointly promulgated the Development Plan 

for Chengdu-Chongqing City Agglomeration (the “Plan”), 

specifying that Chengdu-Chongqing City Agglomeration shall 

be basically built into a national city agglomeration with full 

economic vitality, high-quality living standards and beautiful 

ecological environment by 2020; and to undergo a historical 

leap from a national city agglomeration to a world-class one 

by 2030. As far as the connectivity among infrastructures 

is concerned, the Chengdu-Chongqing City Agglomeration 

will, in accordance with the objectives set by the Plan, build 

up a comprehensive traffic network, giving priority to the 

construction of the inter-city traffic network, with an aim to 

create a 1-hour traffic circle between core cities, between 

core cities and their surrounding cities, and between adjacent 

cities. At present, the expressway projects and relevant 

operating business of the Group are all located in the 

hinterland of Chengdu-Chongqing City Agglomeration, the 

construction of which will provide the Group with even more 

room for development with respect to the investment and 

construction business of the transportation infrastructure and 

will also be beneficial to maintaining stable growth of traffic 

volume of the expressways of the Group.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

During the Reporting Period, the toll-free travel policy for 

small passenger vehicles on major festivals and holidays and 

the toll-free travel policy for fresh agricultural product vehicles 

still exerted effect, though becoming stable, on the gross toll 

income of the Group.

During the Reporting Period, the Electronic Toll Collection 

System (“ETC”) of expressways in Sichuan Province 

continued to implement the preferential policy of 5% toll. As 

at 30 May 2016, the accumulative number of ETC users of 

expressways throughout the province exceeded 1.4 million 

(as at 1 July 2015: 0.7 million), and this number keeps 

on increasing at an average rate of over 2,500 per day. 

Expansion in the scope of ETC’s road coverage and the 

significant year-on-year increase in number of ETC users 

had affected the growth of the toll income of the Group to a 

certain extent.

During the Reporting Period, the governance of expressways 

in Sichuan Province was being implemented continuously. On 

5 February 2016, the Expressway Administration Bureau of 

the Department of Transportation of Sichuan Province issued 

the Notice on Further Strengthening Overload Control at 

Expressway Entrances, strictly prohibiting overload vehicles to 

have access to expressways, so as to further strengthen the 

overload control at expressway entrances, which, to a certain 

extent, impacted the volume of trucks using the expressways 

of the Group.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

(3)	 Changes in road network and road construction

The operating performance of the expressways under the 

Group was also affected to various extents either positively 

or adversely by the circumjacent competitiveness or changes 

in the synergy of road networks as well as the maintenance 

and repairing works conducted on the roads. During the 

Reporting Period, the expressways under the Group were 

impacted by such factors to various extents:

Chengyu Expressway: On 26 December 2015, Chengdu-

Chongqing High-Speed Rail was put into operation. The 

routing of Chengdu-Chongqing High-Speed Rail is in parallel 

with Chengyu Expressway and is more advantageous in terms 

of speed and convenience, resulting in a decrease in the 

volume of passenger vehicles along Chengyu Expressway. 

On 26 December 2015, Zigong-Longchang Expressway 

was completed and open to traffic. Since the terminal of 

the expressway was linked to the Chengyu Expressway, 

a definite diverging effect was created for vehicles which 

originally ran from Zigong via Neijiang to Chongqing, and 

the mileage of such vehicles therefore declined. In February 

and May 2016, the maintenance and repair of the roads for 

Shipan to Shiqiao section of Chengjian Rapid Pathway (成簡

快速通道石盤至石橋段) and Jianyang Hongri Bridge (簡陽

紅日大橋) were completed, respectively, and the roads and 

bridge were open to traffic for free, diverging certain vehicles 

of the Chengyu Expressway.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

Chengya Expressway, Chengren Expressway and Chengle 

Expressway: In December 2015, Chengdu Second Belt 

Expressway (the “Second Belt”) was completed and open 

to traffic. Since the expressway was connected to Chengya 

Expressway and Chengren Expressway, the traffic volume of 

Chengya Expressway and Chengren Expressway decreased. 

In September 2015, the South Extension Line of Hongxing 

Road (紅星路南延線) and the South Extension Line of 

Tianfu Renshou Avenue (天府仁壽大道南延線) in Chengdu 

were completed and open to traffic; in February 2016, the 

express section of Chengren Expressway was completed 

and open to traffic. Since the express section of Chengren 

Expressway overlaps with Chengren Expressway, and the 

South Extension Line of Hongxing Road and the South 

Extension Line of Tianfu Renshou Avenue were in parallel with 

Chengren Expressway, certain diverging effects were formed 

on the traffic volume of Chengren Expressway. In May 2016, 

Pengshan to Meishan section of Meishan Binjiang Avenue (眉

山濱江大道彭山至眉山段) was completed and open to traffic, 

diverging certain vehicles originally using the Meishan section 

of Chengle Expressway.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

(III)	 Operating conditions of the “construction” segment 

and “urban operations” segment of the Group

“Construction” is a mature business of the Group and “City 

Operation” is an emerging business established by the Group. By 

virtue of the professional expertise and experience in the field of 

construction accumulated over the years and relying on the good 

cooperation between the Company and the local governments 

along the Group’s expressways, the Group will bring into play its 

advantages in finance, location and brand to vigorously expand 

its businesses of highway construction, urban infrastructures and 

property development along the highways, so as to promote the 

extension into related upstream and downstream industries and 

achieve overall improvement in the Group’s efficiency. At present, the 

relevant projects invested in and constructed by the Group mainly 

include:

(1)	 Suiguang-Suixi Expressways BOT Project

At the general meeting of the Company held on 13 January 

2012, the investment in Suiguang-Suixi Expressways BOT 

Project was considered and approved. Its total length is 

approximately 164.826 km with an operation period of 

29 years and 336 days. Suixi Expressway and Suiguang 

Expressway were opened to traffic and were under trial 

operation without toll since 10 December 2015 and 30 

December 2015 respectively.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

(2)	 Renshou Land-linked Pilot BT Project

The proposal in relation to the investment in Renshou Land-

linked Pilot BT Project was considered and approved 

at the 34th meeting of the fourth session of the Board 

of the Company on 28 January 2011. In July 2011, 

Shuhong Company was established to take charge of 

the implementation of this project. The Renshou Land-

linked Pilot BT Project, with an estimated total investment 

of approximately RMB280,270,000, is located at Gaotan 

Village, Wenlin Town (where the county government is 

located), Renshou County, Sichuan Province which involves 

a land area of approximately 4,848 mu. The investment 

includes relocation of farmhouses, settlement of San Tong 

Yi Ping (三通一平, generally referred to as site clearance and 

resettlement, connecting temporary water and electricity 

supply to the site and road connection to the site) as well 

as construction of ancillary municipal roads, resettlement 

houses (including preparatory works) (approximately 112,700 

sq.m.) and ancillary construction works of the resettlement 

community. From the date of the commencement of the 

construction to 30 June 2016, an accumulated investment of 

approximately RMB251 million had been invested in Renshou 

Land-linked Pilot BT Project, accounting for approximately 

89.64% of the estimated total investment of the project.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

(3)	 Shuangliu West Airport Phase VI BT Project

On 13 January 2012, the 41st meeting of the fourth session 

of the Board of the Company was convened and the 

proposal in relation to the investment in and construction of 

Shuangliu West Airport Phase VI BT Project was considered 

and approved, and Shunan Company was approved to 

be the project company responsible for the preparation, 

construction and transfer of the project. On 17 January 

2012, the Company won the bid to undertake the project, 

which involved a total of 4 roads, i.e. south extension line of 

Aviation Avenue, the road on the east side of Rayspower, 

No. 4 Airport Road and the west extension line of Industrial 

Park Avenue, with a total length of approximately 8.84 km. 

The estimated total investment amount is approximately 

RMB616,070,000, including land acquisition and relocation 

fees of approximately RMB163,030,000 and expenditure 

for road construction and installation of relevant facilities 

of approximately RMB453,040,000. From the date of its 

commencement of the construction to 30 June 2016, a 

total of approximately RMB325 million had been invested in 

Shuangliu West Airport Phase VI BT Project, accounting for 

approximately 52.76% of the estimated total investment of 

the project.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

(4)	 Shuangliu Zongbao BT Project

On 28 March 2012, the 42nd meeting of the fourth session of 

the Board of the Company was convened and the proposal 

in relation to the investment in Shuangliu Zongbao BT Project 

was considered and approved, and Shunan Company 

was approved to be the project company responsible for 

the preparation, construction and transfer of the project. 

On 6 April 2012, the Company won the bid to undertake 

the project, which involved 2 roads, i.e. Qinglan Road and 

the south extension line of Shuanghuang Road, with a 

total length of approximately 3.23 km. The estimated total 

investment amount is approximately RMB279,630,000, 

including land acquisition and relocation fee of approximately 

RMB79,370,000 and expenditures for road construction 

and installation of relevant facil it ies of approximately 

RMB200,260,000. From the date of its commencement of 

the construction to 30 June 2016, a total of approximately 

RMB192 million had been invested in Shuangliu Zongbao 

BT Project, accounting for approximately 68.57% of the 

estimated total investment of the project.
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(5)	 Real Estate Projects in Chengbei New Town of 

Renshou County

On 30 January 2013, a resolution in relation to participation 

in the bidding for the land use rights of three state-owned 

construction land parcels in Chengbei New Town, Renshou 

County, Meishan City, Sichuan Province for the investment 

and development of real estate projects was approved by 

the Office of the General Manager of the Company. On 

22 February 2013, the Company won the bid for the land 

use rights of such land parcels (with a total site area of 

235,558.10 sq.m.) at a price of RMB920,160,000. In May 

2013, Renshou Landmark Company was established to take 

full charge of the development and construction of the real 

estate project in Chengbei New Town, Renshou County. 

On 15 May 2014, Renshou Landmark Company won the 

bid for the land use rights of five state-owned construction 

land parcels (with a total site area of 194,810.52 sq.m.) in 

Chengbei New Town at a price of RMB787,100,000. At 

present, some construction works of the project have been 

completed and the pre-selling of which have commenced. 

As of 30 June 2016, the pre-sale proceeds of realty was 

approximately RMB145,886,000.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

(6)	 Renshou Gaotan BT Project

On 3 January 2014, the Office of the General Manager of 

the Company considered and approved the investment 

in Renshou Gaotan BT Project. On 15 January 2014, the 

Company won the bid to undertake such projects, and on 

28 January 2014, the Company entered into the Investment 

and Construction Contract in relation to the engineering 

construction projects including Gaotan Water Park, roads 

in the area of Gaotan Reservoir, landscape engineering 

of Central Business Avenue, Tianfu Renshou Avenue, 

underneath channel of Lingzhou Avenue and Renshou 

Avenue extension. The total estimated investment in these 

projects amounted to approximately RMB2,472 million 

(exclusive of land acquisition, demolition costs and upfront 

fee. Relevant preliminary works and expenses for, inter alia, 

land acquisition and demolition were borne by the tenderee). 

In order to reduce the investment risks, and speed up the 

investment return, upon friendly negotiation, the Company 

and the Urban and Rural Construction Bureau of Renshou 

County entered into the Supplementary Agreement to 

Investment and Construction Contract (“Supplementary 

Agreement”) on 30 December 2015, which adjusted and 

reduced the greening landscape engineering and internal 

road works of Gaotan Water Park, and the construction 

engineering from Tianfu Renshou Avenue G213 to Renshou 

Urban Section, amounting to investment reduction of 

approximately RMB1.334 billion, and the total investment 

budget of Renshou Gaotan BT Project reduces from 
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approximately RMB2.472 billion to approximately RMB1.138 

bi l l ion (see the Announcement of Sichuan Chengyu 

Concerning Change in External Investment (Announcement 

No.: L2015-031) published by the Company on Shanghai 

Securities News, China Securities Journal and the website 

of SSE on 31 December 2015). Renshou Shunan Company 

is in full charge of the said project. During the Reporting 

Period, Renshou Avenue extension and landscaping works 

and landscape engineering of Central Business Avenue 

(inclusive of water diversion into the city) had passed 

completion acceptance; the Gaotan Reservoir project had 

passed completion acceptance; underneath channel of 

Lingzhou Avenue and the inner ring road of Gaotan had 

been completed. The accumulated investment in Renshou 

Gaotan BT Project from the commencement date to 30 June 

2016 was approximately RMB623 million, accounting for 

approximately 54.75% of the total investment budget after 

adjustment and reduction.

(7)	 Renshou Shigao BT Project

On 3 January 2014, the Office of the General Manager of 

the Company considered and approved the investment in 

the Renshou Shigao BT Project. On 17 January 2014, the 

Company won the bid to undertake the project, and on 

7 March 2014, the Company entered into the Investment 

and Construction Contract in relation to the engineering 

construction projects including Section II of Shigao Avenue 

in Renshou Shigao Economic Development Zone, Tianfu 
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New District, Gangtie Avenue, Qingshui Road and Ring Road 

(including road maintenance project of Artery No. 1), south 

section of Zhanhua Road (including the business street and 

Quanlong River levee project) and Logistics Avenue (including 

storm sewage pipe network project of Huahai Avenue). The 

total estimated investment in these projects amounted to 

approximately RMB824 million (subject to the final financial 

review price). Renshou Shunan Company is in full charge 

of the project. During the Reporting Period, Section II of 

Shigao Avenue and storm sewage pipe network project of 

Huahai Avenue had passed completion acceptance; the 

works of Gangtie Avenue (exclusive of the parts which had 

not yet been requisitioned and demolished), Qingshui Road 

(exclusive of the parts which had not yet been requisitioned 

and demolished) and Ring Road had been completed. From 

the date of its commencement of the construction to 30 June 

2016, the accumulated investment for the road engineering 

project of Renshou Shigao BT Project were approximately 

RMB240 million, accounting for approximately 29.13% of 

the total investment amount for such project on budgetary 

estimation basis.
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(IV)	 Operating conditions of the “financial investment” 

segment of the Group

Financial investment is an emerging business established by the 

Group in the principle of integration of production and finance, 

aiming at turning its credit and product advantages into financial 

advantages. While securing low-cost capital through diverse means, 

the Group will deepen the cooperation with professional investment 

management institutions, give play to the functions of equity 

investment, adopt the development mode of “driving finance with 

industry and promoting industry with finance”, interactively combine 

industrial capital and financial capital in multiple ways and at multiple 

levels, and expand industrial and financial businesses. Currently, 

the Group’s major investment and financing work conditions are as 

follows:

(1)	 Medium-long term syndicated loan

In order to secure the timely availability of the construction 

funds for Suiguang-Suixi Expressways BOT Project, upon 

approval by the Company, the syndicated loan contract 

in relation to Suiguang-Suixi Expressways BOT Project 

with China Development Bank as the leading bank was 

entered into in December 2013. The total syndicated 

facilities amounted to RMB8,330 million. The lending banks 

included China Development Bank, China Construction 

Bank, Industrial and Commercial Bank of China and Postal 

Savings Bank of China. As at 30 June 2016, an aggregate of 

RMB7,126 million of the loan had been drawn down by the 

Company.
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(2)	 Industrial investment funds

On 24 December 2013, at the 10th meeting of the fifth 

session of the Board of the Company, a resolution in relation 

to the cooperation with Development Investment Company 

in carrying out industrial investment funds related business 

was considered and approved, pursuant to that, Zhongxin 

Company was established on 6 January 2014, with a 

registered capital of RMB10 million. Shuhai Company, a 

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and Development 

Investment Company each contributed RMB5 million and 

held 50% equity interest in the company, respectively. On 

19 June 2014, the Company, Development Investment 

Company and Zhongxin Company entered into a partnership 

agreement in relation to the joint contribution to establish 

Chengyu Development Fund. The total contribution is 

RMB610,000,000, of which, the Company, Development 

Investment Company and Zhongxin Company should 

contr ibute RMB300,000,000, RMB300,000,000 and 

RMB10,000,000 respectively. At present, the funds which 

Zhongxin Company has participated in the formation and/or is 

entrusted to manage are: Chengyu Development Fund, Panxi 

Strategic Resources Development Investment Fund, Panxi 

New Material Venture Investment Fund, Pengzhou Aerospace 

Dynamics Industry Guidance Fund, Sichuan Transportation 

Industry Investment Fund and Sichuan Intellectual Property 

Right Operation and Equity Investment Fund. At present, the 

financing and investment business of such funds are moving 

forward steadily.
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(3)	 Chengyu Financial Leasing Company

On 15 January 2015, the Office of the General Manager of 

the Company considered and approved that the Company 

and CSI SCE Investment Holding Limited (信成香港投資有

限公司) would jointly establish Chengyu Financial Leasing 

Company (成渝融資租賃公司). On 4 February 2015, the 

Company entered into a joint venture agreement with CSI 

SCE Investment Holding Limited. In accordance with such 

joint venture agreement, the registered capital of Chengyu 

Financial Leasing Company would be RMB300 million and 

the Company and CSI SCE Investment Holding Limited 

would contribute RMB180 million and RMB120 million 

respectively and would own 60% and 40% equity interest 

in Chengyu Financial Leasing Company, respectively. 

On 13 April 2015, Chengyu Financial Leasing Company 

completed business registration with the Market Supervision 

Administration of Shenzhen Municipality. On 31 May 2016, 

the Company completed the acquisition of CSI SCE and thus 

owned 100% equity interest in Chengyu Financial Leasing 

Company. During the Reporting Period, in an active effort to 

develop financial leasing business, Chengyu Financial Leasing 

Company, based on the traffic sector, actively developed new 

markets including medical care, intelligent transportation and 

equipment manufacturing, and vigorously developed finance 

leasing business to the extent that the risk was controllable, 

and completed investment in four projects with an 

accumulated investment amount of approximately RMB221 

million. Meanwhile, it kept advancing the market development 

for its “Jiaozubao” (交租寶) product independently developed 

by it for the traffic industry and put into play its advantages in 

respect of product innovation.
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(4)	 Acquisition of 100% shares of CSI SCE

CSI SCE is an investment holding company incorporated 

in Hong Kong and mainly engaged in investment in and 

equity holding of joint ventures. In order to further facilitate 

the integration of production and finance through building 

an overseas investment and f inancing platform, the 

Company entered into the Share Transfer Agreement with 

Dragon Stream Investment Limited (DSI Company) on 

31 May 2016 after the consideration and approval by the 

Office of the General Manager of the Company. Pursuant 

to the agreement, the Company acquired all the shares 

of CSI SCE held by DSI Company with a consideration of 

RMB132,909,000 and the transfer were registered on the 

same day. As a result, CSI SCE became a wholly-owned 

subsidiary of the Company in Hong Kong.

(5)	 Issuance of corporate bonds

In order to broaden financing channels and reduce finance 

costs, to raise funds for the medium and long term 

development of the Company and to ensure the continuous 

and stable growth of the operating efficiency of the Company, 

the Company convened an extraordinary general meeting 

on 5 February 2015, with reference to the analysis on the 

current bond market and the capital needs of the Company. 

At the meeting, the Company considered and passed the 

resolution in relation to the issuance of corporate bonds. On 

8 July 2015, the Company received the Approval and Reply 
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On Verification of the Public Offering of Corporate Bonds 

Made by Sichuan Expressway Company Limited to the Public 

Investors (《關於核准四川成渝高速公路股份有限公司向公

眾投資者公開發行公司債券的批覆》) from CSRC, whereby 

the Company was approved to issue corporate bonds to 

the public investors by instalments of which the total par 

value amounted to not more than RMB1 billion. On 17 June 

2016, the Company issued domestic corporate bonds to 

the public with a total amount of RMB1 billion which were 

listed and traded on the SSE on 11 July 2016. (For details, 

please refer to “ISSUE AND LISTING OF SECURITIES” in the 

Interim Report and relevant announcements published by the 

Company on the website of the Stock Exchange).
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(V)	 Operating conditions of the “energy and cultural 

media” segment of the Group

Energy and cultural media is a fast-growing business of the Group in 

recent years and mainly involves the operation of gas stations along 

the expressways of the Group and management of assets, service 

zones, advertisement, etc. along the expressways. During the 

Reporting Period, the Group maintains a growth of revenue through 

integration of assets along the expressways, improvement of service 

functions, innovation of business model and vigorous development 

of sales of oil products, advertising, assets leasing, etc. During 

the Period, the Group recorded a net revenue of approximately 

RMB714,397,000 (the same period of 2015: RMB613,537,000) 

from operation of gas stations along the expressways and sales 

of petrochemicals and oil products, representing a year-on-

year increase of approximately 16.44%; and a net revenue of 

RMB34,745,000 (the same period of 2015: RMB23,699,000) from 

advertising, assets leasing and chain supermarket in the service 

zones along the expressways, representing a year-on-year increase 

of approximately 46.61%.
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II.	 ANALYSIS OF OPERATING RESULTS AND FINANCIAL 

POSITION

Summary of the Group’s Operating Results

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 3,741,312 3,704,374

Including: Net toll income 1,387,086 1,330,641

Net construction contract 

revenue 1,579,211 1,730,833

Profit before tax 894,966 710,843

Profit attributable to owners of the 

Company 681,539 559,947  

Earnings per share attributable to owners 

of the Company (RMB) 0.2229 0.1831
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Summary of the Group’s Financial Position

At 30 June 

2016

At 31 December 

2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Total assets 34,309,585 33,458,356

Total liabilities 20,683,831 20,161,708

Non-controlling interests 678,585 777,382

Equity attributable to owners of  

the Company 12,947,169 12,519,266

Equity per share attributable to owners 

of the Company (RMB) 4.234 4.094
  

Analysis of operating results

Revenue

The Group’s  revenue  fo r  the  Repor t ing  Per iod  amounted  to 

RMB3,741,312,000 (the same period in 2015: RMB3,704,374,000), 

representing a year-on-year increase of 1.00%, of which:

(1)	 The net toll income was RMB1,387,086,000 (the same period in 

2015: RMB1,330,641,000), representing a year-on-year increase of 

4.24%, which was mainly due to the natural growth of traffic volume 

driven by economic development, speed-up of the construction 

project in Tianfu New District, Chengdu as well as the increase 

in tourism demands in neighbouring areas. Please refer to the 



Sichuan Expressway Company Limited 109

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

“Operating conditions of the “toll roads and bridges” segment of the 

Group” of this interim report for details of the main factors affecting 

the toll income of the Group during the Reporting Period;

(2)	 Construction contract revenue (before deduction of revenue taxes) in 

respect of service concession arrangements was RMB571,210,000 

(the same period in 2015: RMB1,193,620,000), representing a year-

on-year decrease of 52.14%. This mainly included RMB563,371,000 

of construction contract revenue (before deduction of revenue taxes) 

(the same period in 2015: RMB1,188,130,000) from the Suiguang-

Suixi Expressways BOT Project, the decrease in revenue was due 

to the Suiguang-Suixi Expressways BOT Project has been basically 

completed at the end of 2015; and an aggregate of RMB7,839,000 

of construction contract revenue (before deduction of revenue 

taxes) (the same period in 2015: RMB5,490,000) from the technical 

renovation projects of expressways and reconstruction projects of 

gas stations and service zones along the expressways during the 

Reporting Period recognized under the percentage-of-completion 

method;

(3)	 Construction contract revenue (before deduction of revenue taxes) in 

respect of construction works performed for third parties amounted 

to RMB1,005,322,000 (the same period in 2015: RMB569,783,000), 

representing a year-on-year increase of 76.44%, mainly due to 

recognized revenue of approximately RMB289,630,000 (the same 

period in 2015: RMB138,540,000) from Renshou Gaotan BT Project 

and newly-added construction works;
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(4)	 Net operating revenue from gas stations along expressways 

amounted to RMB714,397,000 (the same period in 2015: 

RMB613,537,000), representing a year-on-year increase of 16.44%. 

This was mainly attributable to the development of sales business of 

petrochemicals during the Reporting Period.

Other income and gains

The Group’s other income and gains for the Reporting Period amounted to 

RMB56,624,000 (the same period in 2015: RMB57,734,000), representing 

a decrease of 1.92% as compared with the same period of last year. This 

was mainly attributable to the fact that the Group recognized dividend 

income from available-for-sale investments of approximately RMB6,682,000 

and reversed the provision for impairment of RMB1,084,000 during the 

same period of last year, and for the Period, rental income decreased by 

RMB2,762,000, interest income from construction contracts decreased 

by RMB1,188,000 and other income decreased by RMB4,631,000, which 

were partially offset by the increase in interest income from bank deposits of 

approximately RMB6,709,000 and the gains from disposal of available-for-

sale investments of approximately RMB8,911,000.
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Operating Expenses

The Group’s operating expenses for the Reporting Period amounted 

to RMB2,682,428,000 (the same period in 2015: RMB2,811,022,000), 

representing a year-on-year decrease of 4.57%, of which:

(1)	 Construction contract costs recognized under the percentage-

of-complet ion method in  respect  of  serv ice concess ion 

arrangements were RMB546,015,000 (the same period in 2015: 

RMB1,201,170,000), representing a year-on-year decrease 

of 54.54% during the Reporting Period. This mainly included 

construction contract costs of RMB538,176,000 (the same period in 

2015: RMB1,195,680,000) from Suiguang-Suixi Expressways BOT 

Project and aggregate construction contract costs of RMB7,839,000 

(the same period in 2015: RMB5,490,000) from the technical 

renovation projects of expressways and reconstruction projects 

of gas stations and service zones along the expressways being 

recognized;

(2)	 The construction contract costs recognized under the percentage-

of-completion method in respect of construction work amounted 

to RMB877,775,000 (the same period in 2015: RMB473,314,000), 

representing a year-on-year increase of 85.45% during the Reporting 

Period. This mainly included the costs incurred of approximately 

RMB207,959,000 (the same period in 2015: RMB110,634,000) in 

respect of Renshou Gaotan BT Project, and construction costs of 

newly added project of Chengwenqiong Expressway amounting to 

approximately RMB116,720,000;
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(3)	 Depreciation and amortization expenses increased by 3.20% 

from RMB286,896,000 in the same period of last year to 

RMB296,082,000 during the Reporting Period, which was mainly 

attributable to the increase in amortization for service concession 

arrangements from RMB235,428,000 in the same period of last year 

to RMB241,659,000 during the Reporting Period;

(4)	 The cost of sales of refined oil and chemical products was 

RMB641,858,000 (the same period in 2015: RMB543,452,000), 

which represented a year-on-year increase of 18.11% and such 

increase in the cost during the Reporting Period was mainly due to 

the increase of costs arising from development of the sales business 

of chemical products;

(5)	 Emp loyee  bene f i t  expenses  decreased by  3 .28% f rom 

R M B 2 5 8 , 5 1 0 , 0 0 0  i n  t h e  s a m e  p e r i o d  o f  l a s t  y e a r  t o 

RMB250,021,000 during the Reporting Period. This was principally 

due to the corresponding decrease of provision during the Period 

caused by relatively high balance of salary and welfare payable and 

the decrease in the ratio of social insurances paid by the entities in 

Chengdu;

(6)	 Repair and maintenance costs increased by 89.35% from 

RMB11,461,000 in the same period of last year to RMB21,702,000 

during the Reporting Period, being the daily maintenance costs for 

the roads and auxiliary facilities of the Group.
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Finance Costs

The Group’s finance costs for the Reporting Period amounted to 

RMB227,793,000, representing a year-on-year decrease of 8.96% from 

RMB250,204,000 in the same period of last year, principally attributable to 

the following: decrease in the interests charged for the borrowings caused 

by the lower of interest rates, adjustment of debt structure of the Group and 

repayment of construction loans at the end of 2015.

Income Tax

The income tax expense of the Group for the Reporting Period amounted to 

RMB169,179,000, representing an increase of approximately 25.38% from 

RMB134,936,000 as compared with the same period of 2015, principally 

due to the significant increase in the additional provision made for income 

tax after its final settlement and increase of profits of some companies.

Profit

The Group’s profit for the Reporting Period amounted to RMB725,787,000, 

representing a year-on-year increase of 26.03% as compared with 

RMB575,907,000 of the same period of last year, of which the profit 

attributable to the owners of the Company was RMB681,539,000, 

representing a year-on-year increase of 21.71%. This was mainly due to:

(1)	 Regional economic development, operation of Chengren Expressway 

and natural growth of vehicle volume for using the expressways 

resulted in an increase in toll income which offset the adverse impact 
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brought by the increase in the road and facility maintenance cost 

and amortization of concession arrangements. The profit of toll 

income amounted to approximately RMB754,504,000, representing 

an increase of approximately RMB89,083,000 as compared with the 

same period of last year.

(2)	 Since, inter alia, gross profit margin of construction projects 

increased and output value of Renshou Gaotan Project significantly 

improved, the profit of construction contract segment amounted to 

approximately RMB153,776,000 during the Period, representing an 

increase of approximately RMB87,068,000 as compared with the 

same period of last year.

(3)	 Since the gross profit margin of refined oil sales decreased over 

the same period of last year, causing profit from the segment 

of gas stations operation along the expressways decreased by 

approximately RMB2,770,000 to RMB52,646,000 for the Reporting 

Period over the same period of last year.

(4)	 Renshou Landmark Company, a controlled subsidiary engaged 

in real estate development business, suffered from a loss of 

approximately RMB43,889,000 of real estate development segment 

during the Period, representing a decrease of approximately 

RMB849,000 in loss as compared with the same period of last year, 

due to the fact that its real estate development and construction was 

still at the presale stage and most of the interest expenses on loans 

were capitalised as housing development costs according to the 

progress of housing construction.
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(5)	 Since Chengyu Financial Leasing Company was established in April 

last year, income from financing and leasing significantly increased 

and advertising income alongside the expressways increased 

during the Period, resulting in an increase of RMB11,407,000 in 

the profit of the segment of the advertising and leasing business to 

RMB25,975,000.

Analysis of Financial Position

Non-current Assets

As at 30 June 2016, the Group’s non-current assets amounted to 

RMB25,541,446,000, representing a decrease of 2.19% as compared with 

the end of 2015. The decrease was mainly due to the followings:

(1)	 Additional property, plant and equipment amounted to RMB15,682,000 

during the current year;

(2)	 Service concession arrangements increased by RMB571,210,000, 

including RMB7,839,000 for the technical renovation projects on 

road surface of expressways and reconstruction of gas stations 

along the expressways, etc. and RMB563,371,000 for Suiguang-

Suixi Expressways BOT Project;

(3)	 A total of RMB296,082,000 was provided for depreciation and 

amortization;

(4)	 Prepayment related to purchase and construction of non-current 

asset decreased by RMB4,343,000;
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(5)	 Investment available for sale decreased by RMB158,013,000, mainly 

due to the repurchase of trust asset management products with 

fixed income;

(6)	 Investment made in associates and joint ventures increased by an 

aggregate of RMB7,251,000, mainly due to increase in share of 

profits of associates;

(7)	 Long-term compensation receivable decreased by approximately 

RMB5,734,000;

(8)	 Loans to customers decreased by approximately RMB156,889,000; 

and

(9)	 Land held for property development decreased by approximately 

RMB544,437,000 due to payment of the balance of land acquisition 

price for obtaining its land use right.

Current Assets and Current Liabilities

As at 30 June 2016, the current assets of the Group amounted to 

RMB8,768,139,000 representing a decrease of 19.39% as compared with 

the end of 2015, mainly attributable to:

(1)	 An increase of RMB341,379,000 in the balance of cash and cash 

equivalents as compared with the end of 2015, mainly due to the 

decrease in the service concession arrangements, repurchase of 

investment available for sale and newly added corporate bonds;
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(2)	 A decrease of approximately RMB79,532,000 in inventories as 

compared with the end of 2015, which was due to the increase of 

approximately RMB26,496,000 in the reserve of refined oil and the 

decrease of approximating RMB106,028,000 in spare parts and 

construction materials for the Period;

(3)	 An increase of trade and other receivables of approximately 

RMB351,081,000 as compared with the end of 2015, mainly due 

to the facts that trade receivables increased by RMB60,517,000 as 

compared with the same period of last year, performance guarantee 

deposits receivables increased by approximately RMB41,944,000, 

the repurchase upon completion of construction of BT Project, 

prepaid land expropriation and interests thereon increased by 

RMB6,979,000, the loan to a customer due within one year 

increased by approximately RMB306,779,000, and receivables due 

from the Settlement Center increased by RMB39,615,000, offsetting 

impacts caused by the decrease of advance payment for materials 

and subcontract payment by approximately RMB109,601,000;

(4)	 The developing property increased by RMB650,564,000 as 

compared with that of the end of 2015, mainly stemming from the 

cost of property and land development of the Group;

(5)	 Receivables due from customers for contract works increased by 

RMB216,979,000 as compared with the end of 2015, mainly due to 

the increase of construction projects.
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As at 30 June 2016, the Group’s current l iabi l i t ies amounted to 

RMB4,730,804,000, representing a decrease of 10.02% as compared 

with the end of 2015, mainly attributable to: tax payable in f inal 

settlement decreased by approximately RMB41,317,000; progress 

bill ing payables decreased by RMB807,975,000 and tax payables 

decreased by RMB105,333,000, offsetting the increase in trade payables 

of RMB93,821,000, resulting in a decrease of RMB794,499,000 in the 

aggregate of trade and other payables; Interest-bearing bank and other 

loans amounted to RMB1,434,050,000, increased by RMB159,500,000 as 

compared with the end of 2015.

Non-current Liabilities

As at 30 June 2016	 , the non-current liabilities of the Group amounted to 

RMB15,953,027,000, representing an increase of 7.04% as compared with 

the end of 2015, which was principally attributable to the increase in bank 

and other interest-bearing loans of RMB1,053,256,000 due to the newly 

added corporate bonds of RMB1,000,000,000 for the Reporting Period.
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Equity

As at 30 June 2016, the Group’s equity amounted to RMB13,625,754,000, 

representing an increase of 2.48% as compared with the end of 2015, 

mainly attributable to: (1) profit for the Reporting Period of RMB725,787,000 

which increased the equity; (2) decrease in the fair value of available-for-

sale investments amounting to RMB6,527,000, which decreased the 

equity; (3) acquisition of CSI SCE Investment Holding Limited (信成香港

投資有限公司) as a wholly-owned subsidiary which decreased the equity 

by RMB132,960,000; (4) the final dividend of 2015 declared in the Period 

amounting to RMB244,645,000, which decreased the equity; (5) payment 

of dividends of RMB12,600,000 to non-controlling shareholders, which 

decreased the equity.

Capital Structure

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had total assets of RMB34,309,585,000 

and total liabilities of RMB20,683,831,000. The gearing ratio, which was 

calculated as the Group’s total liabilities divided by its total assets, was 

60.29% (31 December 2015: 60.26%).

Cash Flow

As at 30 June 2016, the balance of the cash and bank balance of the Group 

amounted to RMB3,409,123,000, including approximately HKD372,000 

(equivalent to approximately RMB318,000) deposits in Hong Kong dollars, 

and RMB3,408,805,000 cash and deposits in RMB, and representing a net 

decrease of approximately RMB341,379,000 as compared with the end of 

2015.
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During the Reporting Period, net cash outflows used in operating activities 

of the Group amounted to RMB314,459,000 (the same period of 2015: 

net cash outflows of RMB969,602,000), representing a decrease of 

RMB655,143,000 in cash outflows over the same period of 2015, which 

was mainly due to the decrease in the expenses from service concession 

arrangements.

Net cash outflows used in investing activities of the Group amounted 

to RMB54,060,000 (the same period of 2015: net cash outflows of 

RMB578,082,000), representing a decrease of RMB524,022,000 as 

compared with the same period of last year, which was mainly due to 

the payment of RMB150,000,000 for acquisition of available-for-sale 

investments for the same period last year and the investment has been 

redeemed during the Period; the investment in partnership amounted 

to RMB150,000,000 for the same period last year; loans to customers 

decreased by RMB150,110,000 due to receipt of repayments from 

customers and the payment of RMB132,909,000 for acquisition of CSI SCE 

Investment Holding Limited (信成香港投資有限公司) during the Period.

Net cash inflows from financing activities was RMB709,898,000 (the 

same period of 2015: net inflow of RMB543,904,000), representing an 

increase in net cash inflows of RMB165,994,000 over the same period 

of last year which was mainly due to the newly added corporate bonds 

of RMB1,000,000,000 during the Period, a decrease in the repayment of 

bank loans of RMB226,769,000 over the same period of last year, unpaid 

dividend attributable to the owners of the Company of RMB149,630,000, 

and the decrease in new bank loans of RMB1,110,000,000 during the 

Period.
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Capital Commitments

Details of the Group’s capital commitments as at 30 June 2016 are set out 

in note 24 to the financial statements.

Exchange Fluctuations and its Risks

Save that the Company needs to purchase Hong Kong dollars to distribute 

dividends to H Shares Shareholders, the operating income and expenses as 

well as the capital expenditures of the Group are mainly settled in RMB and 

thus the fluctuation in exchange rate does not have material impact on the 

Group’s results.

In addition, the Group had not used any financial instrument for hedging 

purposes during the Reporting Period.

Borrowings and Solvency

As at 30 June 2016, the Group’s bank and other interest-bearing loans 

amounted to RMB17,295,200,000, all of which bore fixed interest rates. In 

particular, the balance of domestic bank loans was RMB11,668,700,000, 

with annual interest rates ranging from 4.09% to 4.90%; the balance of 

overseas bank loans was RMB1,688,000,000, with annual interest rates 

ranging from 4.82% to 5.60%; the balance of other loans amounted to 

RMB138,500,000, with annual interest rates ranging from 4.75% to 6.51%; 

and the outstanding medium-term notes amounted to RMB2,800,000,000, 
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with annual interest rates ranging from 3.70% to 6.35%; the balance of 

corporate bonds amounted to RMB1,000,000,000, with annual interest rate 

of 3.56%. The relevant balances are set out as follows:

Maturity profile of interest-bearing borrowings

Total 

amount

1 year or 

within 

1 year

Over 1 year 

to 5 years

Over 

5 years

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Loans from domestic 

commercial banks 11,668,700 740,050 2,316,602 8,612,048

Loans from overseas 

commercial banks 1,688,000 494,000 1,194,000

Other loans 138,500 138,500

Medium-term notes 2,800,000 200,000 2,300,000 300,000

Corporate bond 1,000,000 1,000,000    

Total (as at 30 June 2016) 17,295,200 1,434,050 6,949,102 8,912,048
    

Total (as at 31 December 

2015) 16,082,444 1,274,550 6,073,602 8,734,292
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With the Group’s steady cash flow, solid capital structure and sound credit 

records, the Group has established and maintained favorable credit relations 

with financial institutions and enjoyed most preferential interest rates for its 

loans. The Group has acquired bank facilities of RMB10,387 million from 

financial institutions available for use in the following one to two years. In 

addition, in 2010, China CITIC Bank Corporation Limited (Chengdu Branch) 

as leader and other eight banks carrying out businesses in the PRC formed 

a bank consortium, which signed a loan contract with the Group for a 

medium-long term loan of RMB4,890 million. Such loan is specially used for 

construction of Chengren Expressway BOT Project. As at 30 June 2016, the 

balance of syndicated loan for the project amounted to RMB3,756 million.

In 2013, China Development Bank (Sichuan Branch) as leader and other 

three banks carrying out businesses in the PRC formed a bank consortium, 

which signed a loan contract with the Group for a medium-long term loan 

totaling RMB8,330 million. Such loan is specially used for construction 

of Suiguang-Suixi Expressways BOT Project. As at 30 June 2016, the 

Company has withdrawn RMB7,126 million of such loan in aggregate.

Contingent Liabilities and Pledge of Assets

As at 30 June 2016, the Group’s time deposits of RMB11,750,000 and 

RMB11,292,000, respectively (31 December 2015: RMB11,685,000 and 

RMB11,220,000 respectively) were pledged to secure Chengren Expressway 

BOT Project and Suiguang-Suixi Expressways BOT Project respectively; 

time deposits of RMB55,700,000 (31 December 2015: RMB112,150,000) 

were pledged to secure West Airport BT Project. The concession rights 

to collect toll income pertaining to Chengle Expressway with the net book 

values of RMB979,226,000 (31 December 2015: RMB1,002,934,000) 
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were pledged to secure bank loans amounting to RMB106,400,000 (31 

December 2015: RMB106,400,000); the concession rights to collect 

toll income pertaining to Chengren Expressway with net book value of 

RMB7,203,309,000 (31 December 2015: RMB7,270,918,000) was pledged 

to secure the syndicated loan amounting to RMB3,756,200,000 (31 

December 2015: RMB3,768,444,000); the future concession rights to collect 

toll income pertaining to Suiguang-Suixi Expressway with net book value 

of RMB10,830,086,000 (31 December 2015: RMB10,266,715,000) was 

pledged to secure the syndicated loan amounting to RMB7,126,100,000 (31 

December 2015: RMB6,676,100,000).

Save as disclosed above, the Group did not have any other contingent 

liabilities, pledge of assets or guarantees as at 30 June 2016.

III.	 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PLANS

Based on our analysis and judgment of the business conditions, policy 

climate and our own development status for the second half of 2016, and 

in line with our business targets for year 2016, we formulated the following 

business plans:

(1)	 The Company will continue to expedite all works based on innovative 

management and continued efforts. It will promote the reform 

of labour, personnel and distribution systems, and revise and 

improve the Performance Examination Rules while pushing forward 

information construction with a view to enhancing the Company’s 

management and operation efficiency. Besides, it will emphasize the 

establishment of a talent system and further enhancement of back-

up talent pool so as to provide human resource guarantee for the 

development of the Group.
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(2)	 Centering on the accomplishment of annual operating goals and 

adhering to the keynote of advancing with stability, the Company 

will further consolidate and reinforce the fundamental role of toll 

roads and bridges in the development of the Group. It will continue 

to strengthen the meticulous toll management and promote normal 

crack-down on toll evasion in order to ensure full collection of toll 

receivables. Moreover, it will establish and implement the concept 

of maintenance throughout the life cycle of expressways and attach 

great importance to the management of special maintenance 

projects, to improve road conditions and road traffic efficiency 

and ability. The Company will strive to obtain approval for trial toll 

collection of Suiguang and Suixi Expressways to promote their 

transition from construction to operation. In addition, it will reinforce 

operation and management of service areas while speeding up 

upgrades and renovation of service areas to continually promote 

service image and quality.

(3)	 The Company will increase investment in and reserves for special 

projects for more backup power for the Company’s sustainable 

development. By positioning itself at the cutting edge of the industry 

and taking advantage of the road network of the Group, the 

Company will keep a close eye on the market trend of emerging 

investment projects to promote diversification in the investment 

field and seek new sources for profit growth on the premises of 

ensuring risk control. It will keep in line with and proactively adapt 

to the industry development trend, and seize every opportunity to 

expand operating scale at due time to provide more backup power 

for the Company’s development. Furthermore, the Company will 

further strengthen the construction and management of BT projects 
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to guarantee construction quality and push ahead construction 

progress in an orderly manner in order to ensure accomplishment 

of annual goals as scheduled. Meanwhile, the Company will 

further improve project risk control measures and take care of 

risk prevention and control throughout the whole construction 

process with an aim to accelerate return on investment and reduce 

investment risks thereof.

(4)	 The Company will strengthen financial management and make 

innovations in terms of financing mode and means to fully guarantee 

the Company’s capital needs. It will implement strict financial budget 

management and vigorously carry out implementation, supervision 

and assessment of budget to improve overall planning of funds and 

further strengthen control of costs and expenses, thus ensuring 

the accomplishment of the Company’s annual operating goals. 

The Company will fully utilize the capital platform of A+H shares 

and actively explore and implement financing modes of higher 

efficiency and lower costs while optimizing its financing structure for 

the purpose of acquiring low-cost funds by a number of measures, 

in a move to ensure cash flow’s support for liabilities and financial 

resources’ support for the Group’s business development.
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I.	 PROFIT DISTRIBUTION

1.	 2016 interim dividend

The Board of the Company resolved not to pay an interim dividend 

for the six months ended 30 June 2016 nor transfer capital reserve 

into share capital.

2.	 Profit distribution plan for the year 2015 and its 

implementation

With the approval in the 2015 AGM, the Company paid a cash 

dividend of RMB0.08 per Share (tax inclusive) calculated based on 

the total share capital of 3,058,060,000 Shares as at the end of 

2015, amounting to an aggregate of approximately RMB244,645,000 

(tax inclusive), on 16 June and 8 July 2016 to holders of A Shares 

and holders of H Shares respectively, representing 42.58% of 

the distributable profit (calculated according to China Accounting 

Standards) earned by the Company for 2015, and 24.57% of the 

net profit (calculated according to China Accounting Standards) 

attributable to the owners of the Company for 2015 in the 

consolidated financial statement.

II.	 MATERIAL ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL

There was no material acquisition or disposal carried out by the Group and 

its associated companies during the Reporting Period.
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III.	 EMPLOYEES, REMUNERATION, INSURANCE, WELFARE 

AND TRAINING

As at 30 June 2016, details of the Group’s employees were as follows:

Number of in-service employees of the Company  

(including its branches) 2,694

Number of in-service employees of major subsidiaries 2,318 

Total number of in-service employees 5,012
 

Number of retired employees for which the Company 

(including its branches) and its major subsidiaries are 

liable to bear costs Nil

Composition of expertise

Type of Expertise

Number of 

people

Production 3,477

Sales 71

Technical 620

Financial 168

Administrative 676 

Total 5,012
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Education level

Type of Education Level

Number of 

people

Postgraduate 165

University graduate 1,161

Junior college graduate 2,194

Technical secondary school and below 1,492 

Total 5,012
 

1.	 Employee’s remuneration

The total remuneration of the Company’s employees is correlated 

with the operating results of the Company. The wages of the 

Group’s employees are comprised of fixed wages (including basic 

salary, and salaries determined by the position and period of service) 

and performance incentive bonus. Employee’s salary is determined 

with reference to his position (i.e. the salary changes in accordance 

with the position of service) and performance. During the Reporting 

Period, the employees’ salary incurred the Group was approximately 

RMB161,174,000 of which approximately RMB83,460,000 was for 

the employees of the Company (including its branches).
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2.	 Employee’s insurance and welfare

The Company cherishes employees and protects their lawful 

interests. The Company has improved various types of social 

insurance for employees in strict compliance with all applicable 

PRC labour security policies. Expenses for various types of social 

insurances for retirement, healthcare, unemployment, work related 

injury, childbirth, catastrophic illness and accident have been paid 

in full by the Company for the employees. Meanwhile, the Company 

has made contributions to the housing accumulation fund and 

enterprise annuity fund for the employees in compliance with the 

requirements under applicable laws and policies.

3.	 Staff training

The Company highly values staff training and provides trainings 

of various aspects and types to improve the comprehensive 

quality and business standard of its staff. During the Reporting 

Period, the Company has organised various centralized and 

specific trainings such as operating training for technical staff, and 

continuing education and training for professional technical staff. The 

attendance of the Company (including its subsidiaries) reached 5,330 

person-time.
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IV.	 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

1.	 Corporate governance

Since establishment, the Company has set up a corporate 

governance structure comprising the general meeting, the Board, the 

Supervisory Committee and the management, and has conducted 

on-going review and improvement of such structure in practice. To 

date, the Company has successively established special committees 

under the Board, including the Audit Committee, the Strategic 

Committee, the Nomination Committee and the Remuneration 

and Appraisal Committee. The Company has also adopted 

an independent internal audit system, established a relatively 

comprehensive risk management and internal control system and 

formulated multi-tier governance rules based on the Articles of 

Association, aiming at clearly defining the job duties, authority and 

model of conduct. In accordance with laws, regulations and the 

governance rules, the general meeting, the Board, the Supervisory 

Committee and the management of the Company discharge their 

own duties, coordinate and counter-balance each other effectively, 

and continuously enhance corporate governance standards, thereby 

laying a solid foundation for driving the Company’s development and 

maximising value for the Shareholders. For details, please refer to the 

2015 Annual Report of the Company.
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2.	 Corporate Governance Code

As a listed company with both A Shares and H Shares, in addition 

to complying with the applicable laws and regulations, the Company 

is also required to comply with the requirements of the Corporate 

Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules 

of the Stock Exchange and the Code of Corporate Governance for 

Listed Companies of the CSRC regarding the practice of corporate 

governance. During the Reporting Period, Corporate Governance 

of the Company in practice was of no material difference with the 

Code of Corporate Governance for Listed Companies, and the 

Company has adopted and fully complied with the requirements in 

the Corporate Governance Code. During the Reporting Period, Mr. 

Ni Shilin (倪士林先生) failed to attend the 2016 first extraordinary 

general meeting held by the Company on 24 February 2016 pursuant 

to A.6.7 of the Code due to urgent business commitment.

The Board of the Company has been attaching importance to the 

establishment of a risk management and internal control system. 

After years of operation and development, the Company has 

established a relatively comprehensive risk management and internal 

control system, ensuring the normal production and operation of 

the Company and playing a vital role in controlling operation risks. 

The amendments to the Corporate Governance Code by the Stock 

Exchange have become effective since 1 January 2016. During the 

Reporting Period, the Company amended and improved the Terms 

of Reference for the Audit Committee pursuant to Article C.3 of the 

Code so as to further facilitate effective supervision over the operation 

and management of the Company by the Board, strengthen the 
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Company’s capabilities in terms of risk management and internal 

control and optimise the risk management and internal control 

system of the Company. The Terms of Reference for the Audit 

Committee as approved by the Board has been published on the 

Company’s website on 28 April 2016. In order to avoid recurrence of 

delay in compliance with relevant amendments to the Listing Rules, 

the Company and its Hong Kong Legal Adviser will subsequently 

review the amendments to the Listing Rules and other relevant 

laws and regulations in a timely manner, and report the same to the 

Board of the Company within a reasonable time prior to the effective 

date of the aforesaid amendments. Moreover, the Company’s Hong 

Kong legal advisers will provide us with professional advices and 

suggestions on continuing obligations under the Listing Rules and 

the relevant guidelines issued by the Stock Exchange from time to 

time, and assist the Company in compliance with the compliance 

requirements.

3.	 Audit committee

As at the date of the report, the Audit Committee of the Company 

comprises three independent non-executive Directors including 

Mr. Yu Haizong, Mr. Guo Yuanxi and Madam Liu Lina who are 

all professionals experienced in finance and economy. The Audit 

Committee has reviewed and confirmed the unaudited interim 

condensed financial information and interim results report of the 

Group for the half year ended 30 June 2016.
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4.	 Model code for securities transactions by directors 

and supervisors

During the Reporting Period, the Company has adopted a code of 

conduct regarding Directors’ and Supervisors’ securities transactions 

on terms not less exacting than the required standard set out in the 

Model Code contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules of the 

Stock Exchange of Hong Kong. Having made specific enquiries of 

all Directors and Supervisors of the Company, it was confirmed that 

all Directors and Supervisors have complied with the Model Code in 

relation to securities transactions by the Directors and Supervisors 

and the Company’s own code of conduct and there had not been 

any non-compliance with the relevant requirements of the Model 

Code.

V.	 MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

As at the date of this interim report, the Board comprises Mr. Zhou Liming 

(Chairman), Mr. Gan Yongyi (Vice Chairman) and Mr. Luo Maoquan as 

executive Directors, Mr. Zheng Haijun (Vice Chairman), Mr. Tang Yong, 

Mr. Huang Bin, Mr. Wang Shuanming and Mr. Ni Shilin as non-executive 

Directors, and Mr. Sun Huibi, Mr. Guo Yuanxi, Mr. Yu Haizong and Madam 

Liu Lina as independent non-executive Directors.

By order of the Board

Sichuan Expressway Company Limited*

Zhou Liming

Chairman

Chengdu, Sichuan Province, the PRC

30 August 2016

*  For identification purposes only
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